
Annual report 2005 - Office of
the Information Commissioner

Item Type Report

Authors Office of the Information Commissioner

Rights Office of the Information Commissioner

Download date 25/05/2023 02:24:34

Link to Item http://hdl.handle.net/10147/45259

Find this and similar works at - http://www.lenus.ie/hse

http://hdl.handle.net/10147/45259


��������������������������������������
��������������������������������



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

2

Contents

Foreword 03

Chapter 1: Introduction 05

Chapter 2: The Year In Review 09
Collation of Statistics 09
Level of Requests to Public Bodies 09
Type of Request 10
Type of Requester 10
Release Rates 10
Applications to my Office for Review 11
Fees Received 11
Reviews of Decisions 12
Time Taken to Complete Reviews 12
Outcome of Reviews 12
General Queries Dealt with by my Office 13
Statutory Notices 13
Certificates Issued under the FOI Act 13
Appeals to the High Court and Supreme Court 14
New Bodies within Remit of the FOI Act 14
Review of Non-Disclosure Provisions 15
Industrial and Reformatory Schools and Children in the Care of the State 15
Website Review 16
Official Languages Act, 2003 16
Staffing 16

Chapter 3: Issues Arising 19
Introduction 19
School Inspection Reports 19
Nursing Home Inspection Reports 22
Access to Records of Deceased Persons 23
Records Management 27
Questionable Conduct of a Public Body and a Third Party 28
Section 29 29
High Court and Supreme Court Judgments 29

Chapter 4: Decisions 33
Index of Topics Covered 33
Records relating to Tribunals or Inquiries 33
Amendment of Medical Records 35
Access to Psychiatric Records 36
Creation of New Records in Order to Grant a Request 37
Scope of Internal Reviews 37
Records of the Government 38

Chapter 5: Statistics 41 
Index to Tables 41
Section I - Public Bodies 42
Section II - Office of the Information Commissioner 50

Appendix I: Ministerial Certificate Issued Under Section 25 53

Appendix II: Review Under Section 25(7) Of Ministerial Certificates Issued 54

Staff List 55

Index
 56



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

3

I hereby submit my third Annual Report to the Dáil and 
Seanad pursuant to the provisions of section 40 (1)(c) of 
the Freedom of Information Acts 1997 and 2003. This is 
the eighth Annual Report submitted in relation to the work 
of the Office of the Information Commissioner since it was 
established in 1998.

 

Emily O’Reilly

Foreword

Information Commissioner

May 2006



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

4

01



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

5

This is my third Annual Report as In-
formation Commissioner, which cov-
ers the period 1 January 2005 to 31 
December 2005, my second full year 
in office.

I came into office in the immediate 
wake of the amendment of the Free-
dom of Information (FOI) Act in 2003 
and the introduction of fees.  It is inter-
esting now to reflect on the current FOI 
landscape almost three years later.

On one level, the picture is not very 
positive.  My recent Section 32 Report 
to the Oireachtas Joint Committee on 
Finance and the Public Service (see 
www.oic.gov.ie) outlines my concerns 
about the number of public bodies 
that continue to be excluded from the 
Act; about the level of secrecy provi-
sions still contained in legislation; and 
about the manner in which some De-
partments have succeeded, in effect, 
in having the FOI Act amended by the 
exclusion from FOI scrutiny, by way of 
new or amending legislation, of certain 
areas that were previously subject to 
the Act. 

Requests from many quarters - includ-
ing from this Office - to the Department 
of Finance to introduce a less stringent 
fees regime have not been conceded.  

FOI requests from the media, as a pro-
portion of all requests, are now at an 
all time low.

Yet, the overall picture is not entirely 
negative. In my view, the main effect 
of the introduction of the FOI Act has 
been to change the culture surround-
ing the release of official information to 
the public.  The most important part of 
this shift has been the transformation 
of the public’s expectation of such re-
lease. 

More than five years ago, the Depart-
ment of Education and Science re-
fused to release school inspection re-
ports, claiming that great harm would 
be done to the education system.  The 
refusal was upheld by the Supreme 
Court in 2005. Yet, just a few years 
after the Department’s decision, such 
is the public demand for, and expec-
tation of, information to guide them in 
decision making in relation to their chil-
dren’s education that, not alone are the 
reports to be released, but the Depart-
ment has stated that such release will 
be of great benefit to all the partners in 
the education process.

Similar pressure of expectation has 
built up around the release of Nursing 
Home Inspection Reports, and while it 

is still not clear - as this Report goes 
to print - when or in what format such 
reports will be made available, clear 
commitments have been made by 
the Health Service Executive that the 
reports will be published and I expect 
those commitments to be kept. 

Where release of official records is 
concerned, tensions will always remain 
between the administration and the 
public. Steps towards greater open-
ness will invariably be met with the oc-
casional step in the opposite direction 
towards secrecy. I believe that the FOI 
Act is, in general, capable of correctly 
calibrating the need for openness and 
transparency with the need to protect 
certain records. The FOI Act already 
contains within it extensive provisions 
to protect information which needs to 
be protected.  Freedom of Information 
legislation is not about the crude, un-
differentiated release of records; rather 
it is about the granting to the public - 
to the fullest possible extent consistent 
with the public interest and the right to 
privacy - of information necessary to 
allow for full and informed participation 
in a democratic state.

In this context, the recent GRECO 
(Group of States against Corruption) 
report on Ireland, adopted by the 

Introduction I believe that the FOI Act 
is, in general, capable of 
correctly calibrating the 
need for openness and 
transparency with the 
need to protect certain 
records.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

6

Council of Europe in December 2005, 
is of interest. [GRECO monitors the 
observance, by member states, of the 
Guiding Principles in the Fight against 
Corruption and the implementation of 
international legal instruments adopted 
in pursuance of the Programme of Ac-
tion against Corruption.] The GRECO 
report notes the importance of “trans-
parency of public administration [as] an 
important factor for the prevention of 
corruption as well as for general confi-
dence in the administration” and, in this 
regard, emphasised the importance of 
the introduction of the FOI Act, 1997. 
However, it comments negatively on 
the impact of the new fees regime, in-
troduced in 2003. It notes that the new 
“rules could prevent the public from re-
questing information and/or appealing 
a decision not to give out information. 
Above all, the fee system ... sends a 
negative signal to the public, which is 
to some extent in contradiction with the 
general principles of the right to access 
to official information ...”. The GRECO 
report recommends that Ireland should 
“reconsider the system of fees for re-
quests” under the FOI Act as well as 
the fees governing FOI appeals. The 
GRECO analysis and recommenda-
tions accord with the position adopted 
by my Office since 2003.

THIS REPORT
This Report details a number of sig-
nificant cases and deals with some 
important issues that emerged during 
2005.  Chapter 2 contains a review of 
the year in terms of usage of the FOI 
Act and also refers to a number of mat-
ters relating to the work of my Office. 
Chapter 3 contains my commentary 
on various important issues that arose 
during the year, some of which are of 
particular concern to me. Chapter 4 
contains summaries of a number of 
important review decisions that I took 
during the year. Chapter 5 consists of 

various statistics dealing with usage of 
the Act on an overall and on a sectoral 
basis as well statistics in relation to re-
views dealt with by my Office.  

Despite the restrictions that have re-
sulted from the amendments made to 
the Act in 2003, and the subsequent 
introduction of “up-front” fees for non-
personal information, the Act neverthe-
less continues to achieve many posi-
tive and notable outcomes both for 
individual requesters and for society 
generally.  Amongst the latter may be 
counted the release, under the Act, of 
nursing home inspection reports.  It is 
also fair to say that the decision of the 
Minister for Education and Science to 
publish school inspection reports is a 
consequence of requests made under 
the FOI Act. 

On the question of how far the pub-
lication of school inspection reports 
should go, this has been and will likely 
continue to be a controversial issue.  In 
Chapter 3, I comment on the judgment 
of the Supreme Court in relation to this 
issue and on the fact that the public 
is now in effect being given, in 2006, 
that which was refused in 2000.  I also 
address the question of whether the 
Minister’s recent decision to publish 
reports will be sufficient to meet the 
information needs of parents and the 
wider public.

As regards the publication of reports 
on inspections of private nursing 
homes, this is addressed in Chapter 
3 in the context of the commitment of 
the Health Service Executive, given in 
June 2005, to publish all such reports 
as a matter of course. 

In June 2004 I published the report of 
my investigation, carried out in accord-
ance with section 36 of the FOI Act, 
into the impact of the amendments 

made to the Act in 2003 and the sub-
sequent introduction of “up-front” fees 
on access requests by members of 
the public.  In my Investigation Report 
I found that, of similar jurisdictions, 
Ireland was almost unique in charging 
review and appeal fees.  In this regard, 
I made a number of recommendations 
which I believed would improve the 
operation of the Act.  Amongst these 
were that the policy of charging “up-
front” fees at internal review stage, and 
for application to my Office, be consid-
ered in the context of any future review 
of the Act.  I also recommended that 
appeal fees should be refunded where 
the appellant wins the appeal and the 
earlier decision has been reversed.  
Despite a similar recommendation 
from the Oireachtas Joint Committee 
on Finance and the Public Service, the 
Department has not so far taken any 
action in relation to the refund of fees 
in circumstances where an appeal of 
a decision of a public body is upheld.  
It is important, I believe, in reporting 
to the Houses of the Oireachtas that 
I should repeat my recommendations 
in this regard. 

In my Investigation Report, I also ex-
pressed the view that members of the 
media can do more to optimise the op-
eration of the Act from their perspec-
tive and I recommended that journal-
ists and media organisations should 
explore further their strategies in this 
regard.  Despite this, I note in Chap-
ter 2 of this Report that the percentage 
of requests made by journalists has 
continued to fall.  Clearly the introduc-
tion of “up-front” fees for non-personal 
information has been the key factor in 
the very significant fall-off that has oc-
curred. It is noteworthy that since 2001 
the proportion of FOI requests made to 
public bodies by journalists has fallen 
from 20% to a new low of just 6.5% 
in 2005.  Nevertheless, I am conscious 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

7

that there are regular examples of very 
effective use being made of the Act 
by journalists and broadcasters which 
have resulted in matters of substantial 
public interest being disclosed and 
subjected to public and political de-
bate.  An illustration of this is contained 
in the collage of recent newspaper 
headlines that is contained in the cen-
tre pages of this Report.

It has become clear to me since my 
appointment that there are a number 
of anomalies in the current FOI legisla-
tion.  It was unfortunate that an oppor-
tunity to consult with my predecessor 
was not availed of when the Act was 
amended in 2003. Such consultation 
would have helped to resolve existing 
anomalies and to avoid the creation of 
new ones.  I do not propose to list all of 
the anomalies in this Report; although 
I would be very happy to do so in the 
context of a further review of the Act 
which, in my view, is necessary.  In 
Chapter 3 I outline the difficulties that 
frequently arise in relation to how sec-
tion 29 of the Act is dealt with by public 
bodies as well as problems and con-
fusion surrounding the question of ac-
cess [under section 28(6) of the Act] to 
the personal information of deceased 
persons.   

Finally, I would like to acknowledge the 
contribution of all of my colleagues in 
this Office for their continued dedica-
tion and support throughout the year.  
In particular, I would like to thank my 
Director General, Pat Whelan, and Fin-
tan Butler, Cathal Duffy, John Doyle and 
Frank Forde for their excellent work in 
the compilation of this Annual Report.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

8

02



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

9

The Year in 
Review

COLLATION OF STATISTICS
Over the past number of years my 
predecessor and I have repeatedly 
drawn attention to ongoing difficulties 
in obtaining and compiling statistics for 
use in our Annual Reports.  In my 2003 
Report, I outlined in some detail the 
range of problems arising and I pointed 
out that, as a result, the statistics avail-
able regarding FOI usage and practice 
were not always reliable.  However, 
I noted that the Central Policy Unit 
(CPU) of the Department of Finance 
was in the process of reviewing the 
procedures involved in the compila-
tion of these statistics.  In last year’s 
Report, I noted that despite the posi-
tive contribution of a Statistics Sub-
group of the Freedom of Information 
Interdepartmental Working Group, 
which was set up to review the type, 
format and periodicity of statistics since 
the Act came into force, problems still 
existed in some sectors, particularly in 
relation to the reliability of calculations.  
As a result, my Office wrote to the 
CPU and the issues that I referred to 
were subsequently considered by the 
Statistics Sub-group which agreed a 
number of measures aimed at improv-
ing the quality of FOI statistics.  

I am pleased to report a notable im-
provement generally in the provision 

of statistics for this Report and I would 
like to express my appreciation to 
members of the Statistics Sub-group 
for their efforts in bringing this about.  

Whilst problems still arise in relation 
to the timely provision of statistics 
from certain sectors, I acknowledge 
that there has nevertheless been an 
improvement in this area compared 
to previous years.  A particular prob-
lem that has come to my attention is 
the fact that a number of bodies are 
not producing monthly statistics, as 
required, and this failure has an obvi-
ous knock-on impact on the ability of 
such bodies to provide statistics in a 
timely manner at the end of the year.  I 
am also concerned that anomalies still 
arise, in a number of public bodies, in 
the numbers of cases on hands that 
are carried forward at the close of a 
year into the start of the following year.  

I would strongly urge the CPU to take 
steps to address these recurring weak-
nesses in the provision of statistics and 
to ensure that the progress that has 
been made this year is maintained.  I 
will continue to monitor the situation in 
2006 and intend to review the matter 
again in my next Annual Report.

LEVEL OF REQUESTS TO 
PUBLIC BODIES
During 2005 some 14,616 requests 
were made to public bodies under the 
FOI Act. This represents an increase of 
2,019 requests (+16%) on 2004 but 
a decline of 3,827 (-21%) on 2003.  
Whilst the increased usage of the Act 
during 2005 is welcome, this is almost 
entirely attributable to an increase in 
the number of personal information 
requests made to the Department 
of Education and Science during the 
year.  The number of such requests to 
that Department increased from 1,696 
in 2004 to 3,609 in 2005.  I understand 
that this surge is largely accounted 
for by persons who applied to the 
Residential Institutions Redress Board 
and who, in preparing to do so, sought 
records from the Department relating 
to their stay in institutional care.  As 
the closing date for applications to the 
Redress Board passed during 2005, I 
am satisfied that this level of request 
will not be maintained during 2006.

The overall fall in the number of FOI re-
quests made to public bodies between 
2003 and 2005 can be attributed pri-
marily to the imposition of “up-front” 
fees for non-personal information, as 
identified in my Investigation Report 
published in 2004.  The number of re-

The overall fall in the 
number of FOI requests 
made to public bodies 
between 2003 and 2005 
can be attributed prima-
rily to the imposition of 
“up-front” fees .....



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

10

quests made during 2005 in respect of 
which an “up-front” fee was payable 
was virtually the same as in 2004.

The table above shows the ten public 
bodies subject to the most requests 
during 2005 (the previous year’s po-
sition is shown in brackets).  For the 
purposes of making comparisons with 
recent years, I have broken down the 
Health Service Executive (HSE) statis-
tics into the areas that were covered 
by the former regional Health Boards.  
Overall statistics for the HSE, which 
came into existence at the start of 
2005, are contained in Chapter 5 (see 
Table 8).

In my Annual Report for 2004, and in 
my 2004 Investigation Report, I high-
lighted what I saw as a significant fall 
in the number of FOI requests submit-
ted to key Departments of State.  The 
table below illustrates how this decline 
was reversed to a limited extent during 
2005.  Whilst I welcome the fact that 

the figures for all three Departments in-
creased, it remains to be seen whether 
this trend will continue year on year 
and, certainly, I cannot envisage a re-
turn to pre-2003 levels of usage with-
out the issue of “up-front” fees being 
reviewed and changes made. 

TYPE OF REQUEST
In my Annual Report for 2004, I noted 
that requests for personal informa-
tion were proportionally three times 
greater than the number of requests 
for non-personal information.  The de-
cline in the proportion of requests for 
non-personal information continued 
in 2005 and contrasts sharply with 
the situation in 2001 and 2002 when 
the numbers were split virtually evenly.  
This evidence clearly indicates that the 
significant change in user behaviour is 
attributable solely to the fact that “up-
front” fees were introduced in 2003 for 
non-personal information. 

TYPE OF REQUESTER
The majority of FOI requests are made 
by ordinary members of the public or 
representative organisations (82%), 
while journalists (6.5%), businesses 
(5.5%), staff of public bodies (5%) 
and members of the Oireachtas (1%), 
make up the other categories of re-
quester.  These annual figures are 
largely unchanged in recent years with 
the exception of the percentage level 
of requests made by journalists which 
has fallen since 2001 from 20% to just 
6.5% in 2005. Nevertheless, media us-
age of FOI results in the publication or 
broadcast of FOI based stories on a 
daily basis, almost.

RELEASE RATES
During 2005, 43% of requests dealt 
with by all public bodies were granted 
in full and a further 27% were part-
granted. This means that, allowing for 
the 2% of requests transferred and 
13% withdrawn or handled outside of 

Rank  Public Body 2003 2004 2005

1 Dept. of Education and Science (1) 2,736 1,840 3,716
2 HSE Southern (2)   782  732   731
3 HSE Western (5)   608  456   521
4 HSE South Eastern (8)   440  401   495
5 Dept. of Social and Family Affairs (3)  593  559   462
6 HSE North Western (4)   405  541   440
7 Dept. of Justice, Equality and Law Reform (7)  636  444   433
8 Dept. of Health and Children (6)  834  446   392
9 HSE Northern Area (-)   296  233   366
10 HSE North Eastern (9)  476  343   349

 2002 2003 2004 2005 (02 - 05)
Department of the Taoiseach 141 142 45 60 -57%
Department of Finance 326 305 78 93 -71%
Department of Enterprise, 
Trade and Employment 205 153 62 86 -58%



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

11

FOI, 15% of requests were refused in 
2005 as against 16% in 2004 and 17% 
in 2003. 

As was the experience in previous 
years, there are differences between 
sectors in their rates of release.  
Chapter 5 (Table 5) shows that the lo-
cal authorities (57%), health boards 
(66%), third-level institutions (55%) and 
the voluntary hospitals/mental health 
agencies/voluntary bodies (60%) are 
more inclined to grant full release than 
their counterparts in the Civil Service 
(listed in Table 6, Chapter 5) and other 
bodies (listed in Table 11, Chapter 5) 
which only grant full release in 23% 
and 31% of cases respectively.  

Whilst the full release rate for other 
bodies has remained virtually the same 
in recent years, a pattern identified in 
recent Annual Reports in respect of 
the Civil Service has continued.  The 
full release rate for the Civil Service 
was 37% in 2003, 30% in 2004 and 
has now fallen to just 23% in 2005.  In 
my Annual Report for 2003 I noted that 
60% of Civil Service requests were for 
personal information which was low 
compared to the Health Boards.  As 
this figure has risen in the past two 
years to 74% and 80% respectively, I 
would ordinarily expect the full release 
rate to rise in line with the increased 
levels of requests for personal informa-
tion.  The reasons why the trends do 
not match this expected pattern are 
unclear but, having carefully examined 
the relevant statistics, I am satisfied 
that they are skewed to a certain ex-
tent by the exceptionally high number 
of requests made to the Department 
of Education and Science for personal 
information.  The statistics indicate that 
the full release rate for that Department 
during 2005 was just 7% of all requests 
dealt with. This particularly low rate is 
explained by the large proportion of re-

quests made to the Department from 
persons seeking records relating to 
their stay in institutional care.  As many 
of the records sought would date back 
to the 1950s, it was often the case that 
some or all of such records could not 
be located.  

Given the likely absence of large num-
bers of such cases, I expect that the 
full release rate for the Civil Service 
will increase during 2006. I intend to 
address this matter again in my next 
Annual Report.  

APPLICATIONS TO MY OFFICE 
FOR REVIEW
Where a requester is not satisfied with 
the decision of the public body on his/
her FOI request, he/she may apply to 
my Office for a review of that decision.  
In most circumstances, this review will 
constitute the third analysis and deci-
sion in that case.  The decision which 
follows my review is legally binding and 
can be appealed to the High Court, but 
only on a point of law. 

The number of applications for review 
made to my Office during 2005 totalled 
380.  This represented a decrease of 
54 cases or 12% on 2004.  As indi-
cated in Chapter 5 (Table 13), 285 
of these applications were accepted 
for review during 2005. This is com-
pared to 333 during 2004. This fall-off 
is accounted for by a reduction in the 
number of review applications made in 
respect of personal information which 
are now at their lowest level since 
1998.  Whilst the number of personal 
requests made to the Department of 
Education and Science increased sig-
nificantly during 2005, the fact that the 
deadline for applying to the Residential 
Institution Redress Board expired dur-
ing the year meant, unlike previous 
years, that very few requesters ap-

pealed the Department’s decision to 
my Office.  I am happy to report that 
the low appeal rate also reflects well 
on the Department’s handling of such 
requests.  However, it is also likely that 
some of the decline was due to confu-
sion amongst requesters as to whether 
an application fee was payable to my 
Office for a review of a decision relating 
to personal information.  

The proportion of cases appealed to 
my Office, and accepted for review, 
as a percentage of the total number 
of requests received by public bod-
ies was 2% compared to 2.5% in 
2004 and 6% in 2003.  A breakdown 
of the public bodies concerned and 
the subject matter of review applica-
tions accepted is contained in Chapter 
5 (Tables 15 and 17).  It is significant 
that the number of third party objec-
tions to the release of information has 
increased steadily from 3% in 2003, to 
8.7% in 2004 and to 13.7% in 2005.  
This increase is largely accounted for 
by decisions taken by public bodies 
to release, in the public interest, re-
quests for inspection records of nurs-
ing homes and child care services.  In 
Chapter 3, I comment further on the 
problems that are being encountered 
in relation to section 29 of the FOI Act 
which relates to the issue of third party 
consultations by public bodies.

FEES RECEIVED
The imposition of an “up-front” fee for 
certain applications for review to my 
Office came into effect on 7 July 2003.  
Where non-personal information is 
sought, the fee payable to my Office is 
€150 although this is reduced to €50 if 
the applicant is a medical card holder 
or if the appeal arises from a decision 
taken by a public body in which the 
provisions of section 29 were applied. 
 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

12

During 2005 my Office received 148 
appeals where a fee was paid. The 
total amount received in fees by my 
Office in 2005 was €14,350. Of this, 
my Office refunded €1,900 for the fol-
lowing reasons:

n €1,050 was refunded in respect of 
applications that were withdrawn 
or rejected as invalid

n €200 was refunded in respect of 
cases where the application was 
for the personal information of a 
minor or a deceased person [sec-
tion 28(6)]

n €150 was refunded in cases where 
the public body had not issued a 
decision within the time allowed, 
and 

n €500 was refunded in respect of 
overpayments.

During the year many applicants were 
unaware that a fee was payable in rela-
tion to an application that involved a re-
quest for access to non-personal infor-
mation. In 114 cases my Office wrote 
to the applicant to say that a fee was 
applicable.  In 25 cases the applicant 
withdrew the non-personal element 
of the application and indicated that 
they were seeking access to record(s) 
which “contain only personal informa-
tion relating” to them. Therefore, in 
these cases the application for review 
was accepted without a payment. 

REVIEWS OF DECISIONS
During the year I reviewed 447 deci-
sions of public bodies. In terms of 
reviews processed by my Office, this 

represented a decrease of some 29% 
over the case completion rate for 2004.  
This decrease is accounted for by a 
number of reasons but is principally 
due to a significant fall-off in the num-
bers of reviews from former residents 
of industrial schools. Many of these 
cases, which were virtually cleared in 
2003 and 2004, were very similar in na-
ture and this reduced the time required 
to deal with individual such cases.

At the start of the year my Office had 
a total of 501 reviews on hand and 
a further 285 were accepted during 
2005. A total of 447 reviews were 
completed during 2005 leaving 339 re-
views on hands at the end of the year.  
I am extremely pleased with the large 
decrease in the backlog of cases on 
hands which is now significantly less 
than the figure of 796 at the end of 
2003. This had been a major source 
of concern to me and I hope to reduce 
the backlog even further in 2006.

TIME TAKEN TO COMPLETE 
REVIEWS
My Office completed 447 reviews in 
2005 which are broken down in the 
table below according to the year in 
which the case was received by my 
Office. 

The FOI Act provides that reviews by 
my Office should be completed as 
soon as may be and, in so far as prac-
ticable, not later than four months after 
receipt of the application. A total of 272 
reviews were received and accepted in 
2005, with 131 of these being com-
pleted during the year. Eighty-nine, or 

68%, of these reviews were completed 
within the time limit provided for in the 
Act. This represents an increase of 
eight percentage points over the fig-
ure for 2004 and an increase of nine 
percentage points from 2003. I am 
pleased that there has been a contin-
ued improvement in this area as I am 
conscious of the importance of achiev-
ing a high closure rate within four 
months from the point of view of re-
questers, public bodies and my Office.  
Whilst the failure to meet the deadline 
in the remaining cases is regrettable, 
I am satisfied that such reviews often 
involve complex issues and/or a large 
number of records which can take 
considerably longer to deal with than 
the four month time limit proposed by 
the Oireachtas.

OUTCOME OF REVIEWS
Not all of the reviews completed result-
ed in the issuing of formal decisions: 
some were discontinued, some were 
withdrawn and a settlement was ef-
fected in others.

Formal Decisions
During 2005, I issued 272 formal de-
cisions which accounts for 61% of all 
case closures during the year.  In 204 
(75%) of these cases, I affirmed the de-
cision of the public body whilst I varied 
50 (18.4%) and annulled the remaining 
18 (6.6%) decisions. This compares 
with 87% of decisions affirmed in 2004 
and 78%  in 2003. The fact that the 
2005 rate of decisions affirmed has 
fallen by twelve percentage points 
from 2004 is generally attributable to 
the fact that 2004 was an exceptional 
year given the previously mentioned 

Reviews

Year 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 Total 
Total Number 4 81 76 62 93 131 447
        



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

13

high level of reviews on hands from 
former residents of industrial schools.  
Such cases tended to result in the de-
cision of the Department of Education 
and Science being affirmed as the 
records sought, which in many cases 
would date back to the 1950s, often 
could not be located despite extensive 
searches being carried out.  

Of the 68 cases in 2005 in which the 
public body’s decision was varied or 
annulled, the new decision resulted in 
more records being released in almost 
every case.

Settlements
The FOI Act provides that at any stage 
during a review, I may try to effect a 
settlement between the parties on 
the records to be released.  In some 
cases, requesters may agree to narrow 
the focus of the review by agreeing to 
exclude records which will add little or 
no value to the information they seek.  
In others, it might be agreed that ad-
ditional records outside the scope of 
the original request be released with-
out the need for me to arrive at a for-
mal decision in the case.  As always, 
I would encourage public bodies, in 
the course of dealing with requests, to 
engage directly with requesters with a 
view to achieving settlements in those 
cases where a full granting of the re-
quest is unlikely. 

During 2005, 44 cases were settled.  
This represents almost 10% of all re-
views completed during the year com-
pared with just over 5% in 2004, 21% 
in 2003 and 25% in 2002. I welcome 
the fact that the settlement rate has in-
creased again as it confirms the view I 
expressed in last year’s Annual Report 
that the notable fall in 2004 was excep-
tional due, in part, to the high number 
of institutional cases dealt with which 
would not have been amenable to set-
tlement. 

Withdrawn/Discontinued
In 2005, 28% of cases were withdrawn 
by the applicants.  This is very similar to 
previous years: 28% in 2004 and 30% 
in 2003.  In most cases in which the 
application is withdrawn, this comes 
about following detailed discussions 
between the applicant and a member 
of my staff.

Cases that were discontinued during 
2005 accounted for 1.3% of reviews 
completed compared to 2% in 2004 
and 4.7% in 2003.

GENERAL QUERIES DEALT WITH 
BY MY OFFICE
There were 30 personal callers, 241 
written enquiries and 1,125 enquiries 
by telephone to the Office during 2005, 
all of which were dealt with under the 
category of general query. These do 
not relate to any particular review and 
typically involve requests for informa-
tion about my Office or about the op-
eration of the Act as well as matters 
outside of my remit as Information 
Commissioner.  

STATUTORY NOTICES 
The majority of public bodies co-oper-
ate fully with my Office in relation to the 
provision of records and statements 
of reasons. I very much appreciate 
this high level of co-operation. There 
are specific provisions in the FOI Act 
in relation to the furnishing of records 
and information to the Information 
Commissioner.  Amongst other things, 
section 37 of the Act enables me to 
require the production of information 
and/or records and to enter premises 
occupied by a public body.  Similarly, 
section 35 of the Act enables me to 
obtain a comprehensive statement of 
reasons for decisions taken under the 
Act by public bodies.

I am very pleased to report that in 2005 
it was not necessary for me to issue 
any notices under either of these pro-
visions and this is a good indication 
of the generally high levels of co-op-
eration my Office receives from public 
bodies and the good working relation-
ship which we have developed with 
them.  As per the table below, this is 
the first time that this has occurred 
since details of such notices were first 
published by my predecessor in his 
Annual Report for 2002.  

CERTIFICATES ISSUED UNDER 
THE FOI ACT
Following the amendment of the FOI 
Act in 2003, the possibility exists for 
certain public bodies to now issue cer-
tificates under three different sections 
of the Act.  Generally speaking, the is-
suing of such certificates in relation to 
a record allows public bodies to refuse 
access to that record following a FOI 
request.

The provisions of sections 19, 20 and 
25 of the Act provide that a report 
specifying the number of such certifi-
cates issued, if any, shall be forwarded 
to the Information Commissioner. 

Section 19
Section 19 is a mandatory exemption 
which provides protection for records 
relating to the Government or cabinet.  
Following the amendment of the Act 
in 2003, the definition of Government 

Year Section 37  Section 35
 Notices Notices

 

2005 0 0

2004 6 1

2003 4 2

2002 12 3

Issued        Issued



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

14

includes, in certain circumstances, a 
committee of officials certified by the 
Secretary General to the Government.  
Section 19(4) of the Act provides that the 
Secretary General to the Government 
shall furnish to the Commissioner a 
report in writing specifying the number 
of certificates issued by him or her.  I 
have been informed by the Secretary 
General to the Government that no 
such certificates were issued by him in 
2005.

Section 20
Section 20 of the Act is a discretion-
ary exemption which may be relied on 
to protect certain records relating to 
the deliberative processes of a public 
body.  Section 20 allows a Secretary 
General of a Department of State to is-
sue a certificate in writing stating that 
a particular record contains “matter re-
lating to the deliberative processes of 
a Department of State”. Where such a 
certificate is issued, the record speci-
fied cannot be released under the FOI 
Act.  In effect, the exemption becomes 
mandatory. Following consultations 
with each Secretary General, I have 
been informed that no certificates were 
issued under section 20 during 2005.

Section 25
A Minister of the Government, where 
he or she is satisfied that a record is 
exempt either by virtue of section 23 
(relating to law enforcement or public 
safety) or section 24 (relating to secu-
rity, defence and international relations) 
and, where the Minister is satisfied that 
the record is of sufficient sensitivity or 
seriousness to justify doing so, may, 
by issuing a certificate under section 
25(1), declare such a record to be ex-
empt from the application of the FOI 
Act. Any Minister who issues such a 
certificate must furnish me with an 
annual report detailing the number of 
certificates issued by him or her in the 

year and the provisions of section 23 
or 24 of the Act which applied to the 
exempt record(s).  In turn, I am obliged 
under section 40(1)(b) of the Act to ap-
pend a copy of any such report to my 
Annual Report of the year in which the 
certificate(s) issued.

While no new certificates were issued 
by any Minister in 2005, I have been 
notified that the Minister for Justice, 
Equality and Law Reform renewed 
one certificate on 5 August 2005 for 
a further two years.  I attach a copy 
of the notification at Appendix I to this 
Report.

Furthermore, I have also been noti-
fied, pursuant to section 25(7) of the 
Act, that on 20 September 2005 the 
Taoiseach, Tánaiste and Minister for 
Finance reviewed the three certificates 
that were in operation for the year end-
ed April 2005 and decided that it was 
not necessary to request their revoca-
tion.  I attach a copy of the notification 
at Appendix II to this Report.

APPEALS TO THE HIGH COURT 
AND SUPREME COURT
A party to a review, or any other person 
who is affected by my decision, may 
appeal to the High Court on a point 
of law.  Following the amendment of 
the FOI Act in 2003 the decision of the 
High Court is no longer final and can 
be appealed to the Supreme Court.  

During 2005, the High Court issued 
judgments in two cases whilst three 
appeals were struck out by consent.  
The Supreme Court issued a judgment 
in 2005 in an appeal that it had heard 
earlier in the year.  

At the time of writing (February 2006), 
a High Court ruling in one case that 
was heard as far back as 2003 was 
still awaited. 

I comment on the judgments issued by 
the High Court and the Supreme Court 
during 2005 in Chapter 3.

NEW BODIES WITHIN THE REMIT 
OF THE FOI ACT
In October 2005 the Minister for 
Finance announced that 109 addition-
al public bodies are to become subject 
to the FOI Act.  With the inclusion of 
these bodies, the public will have ac-
cess to the records of almost 500 
public bodies. While the majority of 
these are specialist bodies with which 
the public does not interact on a rou-
tine basis, the list includes a number 
of regulatory bodies in whose activities 
the public will have a very keen inter-
est, for example, the Medical Council 
and An Bord Altranais.

Whilst I obviously welcome the exten-
sion of the Act to these bodies, I am 
disappointed at the fact that a number 
of public bodies of some consider-
able significance remain outside of its 
scope.  Furthermore, I am concerned 
that this extension of FOI to additional 
bodies may be intended as the “final 
round up” in terms of such exten-
sions.

In the area of the Department of 
Justice, Equality and Law Reform, 
the following bodies are not pro-
posed to be included:  An Garda 
Síochána, the Garda Ombudsman 
Commission, the Office of the Refugee 
Applications Commissioner, the Office 
of the Refugee Appeals Tribunal and 
the Judicial Appointments Advisory 
Board.   

In the area of the Department of 
Finance, amongst the excluded bod-
ies are: the Central Bank and Financial 
Services Authority of Ireland, the Irish 
Financial Services Regulatory Authority, 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

15

the National Treasury Management 
Agency, the National Pension Reserve 
Fund Commission and the State 
Claims Agency. 

In the area of the Department of 
Education and Science, amongst 
the excluded bodies are: the 33 
Vocational Educational Committees, 
the State Examinations Commission,  
the Residential Institutions Redress 
Board and the Central Applications 
Office (CAO).

Examples of other bodies which will 
continue to fall outside of the scope of 
the Act include: the Adoption Board, 
the Irish Red Cross, the Personal 
Injuries Assessment Board and the 
Law Society of Ireland (which might be 
included to the extent that it performs 
statutory functions under the Solicitors 
Acts).  

I would suggest that, in future, each 
new body being created under stat-
ute, or each body to which significant 
public functions are being entrusted, 
should be made subject to the FOI Act 
either in its own founding statute or by 
way of a regulation from the Minister 
for Finance, made to coincide with the 
establishment of that body.  On this 
basis, for example, when the Social 
Services Inspectorate and the Irish 
Prison Service are put on a statutory 
footing, they would be made subject to 
the FOI Act at that stage.  

REVIEW OF NON-DISCLOSURE
PROVISIONS
Section 32 of the FOI Act provides for 
refusal of access to certain records 
whose disclosure is prohibited, or 
non-disclosure authorised, by other 
enactments. This is a very important 
provision because, essentially, it sub-
ordinates the access provisions of the 
FOI Act to all non-disclosure provisions 

in statute except for those which are 
contained in the Third Schedule to the 
FOI Act.  Section 32 includes a pro-
cedure whereby its application is re-
viewed at five year intervals.  Provision 
is made for the authorisation of a 
Joint Committee of the Houses of the 
Oireachtas to conduct such reviews 
and to report to both Houses of the 
Oireachtas on the operation of all non-
disclosure enactments in the FOI con-
text.  The Joint Committee on Finance 
and the Public Service (the Joint 
Committee) was so authorised and is, 
accordingly, mandated to review the 
operation of those enactments which 
authorise, or require, the non-disclo-
sure of a record which might be the 
subject of an FOI request.  

For the purpose of informing the Joint 
Committee’s review process, section 
32 also provides that each Minister of 
the Government must provide it with 
a report on the enactments within 
that Minister’s area of governance 
which contain non-disclosure provi-
sions.  Ministers must specify whether, 
in their opinion, the provisions should 
be amended, repealed or allowed to 
continue in force. They must also com-
ment, in relation to each provision, on 
whether it should be included in the 
Third Schedule. Each Minister must 
lay a copy of that report before each 
House of the Oireachtas and must also 
provide a copy to me, as Information 
Commissioner.  In accordance with 
section 32(5) of the FOI Act, I pre-
sented my opinions and conclusions 
relating to those reports to the Joint 
Committee in December 2005.  

In January 2006 I decided to pub-
lish my report with a view to avoiding 
confusion about its contents as it had 
come into the public domain on an un-
official basis and had been the subject 
of media and political interest.  Some 

of the reporting on the matter was 
quite confused. 

At the time of writing, I understand 
that the Joint Committee intends to 
deal with this matter over the coming 
months.

INDUSTRIAL AND REFORMATORY 
SCHOOLS AND CHILDREN IN THE 
CARE OF THE STATE 
Previous Annual Reports reported on 
the progress by the Department of 
Health and Children with its Access 
to Institutional and Related Records 
(AIRR) Project, which began in July 
2002. At that time, the Department 
had identified a large number of child 
care policy files and service provision 
files held in its archives that included, 
or may have included, records that 
mention individuals who were in the 
care of the State.  The AIRR project set 
out to log the names of those people 
on to an index, thus facilitating retrieval 
of the records concerned.

At this stage, the Department says 
that the majority of the files which 
were found to contain relevant material 
have been indexed.  It also says that 
a number of further relevant files were 
identified as the project progressed.  As 
this increased the number of files to be 
indexed, the Department has decided 
to extend the project for a short period 
to ensure the index is as complete and 
comprehensive as possible.

My Office has noted a sharp decline 
in applications for review of decisions 
made by the Department on requests 
for access to institutional records, with 
only six received in 2005. At the time 
of writing this report, no applications 
have been received in 2006.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

16

WEBSITE REVIEW
During 2005, following recommenda-
tions of an internal working group, my 
Office undertook a complete re-vamp 
of our website.  The Website Re-de-
velopment Project sought to improve 
usability and accessibility for all users 
including those with disabilities. This 
included improvements to the site’s 
information architecture and search fa-
cilities.  I also considered it important 
that my Office would offer on-line serv-
ices to the public and, in the context of 
the Official Languages Act 2003, and 
in circumstances where my Office’s 
scheme under that Act was published 
in 2005, it was necessary to provide 
fuller information in the Irish Language. 

Following a request for tenders for 
the re-development and re-design of 
the site, the contract was awarded 
to TERMINALFOUR, an Irish soft-
ware development company, in May 
2005.  The site was delivered within 
budget and on time, going “live” on 
2 December 2005.  It is now possible 
to do business with my Office directly 
over the web, through on-line applica-
tions for review and on-line payment 
where fees are due.   The information 
on the site has been re-oriented to the 
perspective of the general public and 
the site’s non-expert information has 
been entirely re-written in accordance 
with Plain English guidelines.  The more 
technical information for expert users, 
for example decisions of my Office and 
judgments of the higher courts are 
now easier to search, and a new sec-
tion aimed at students has also been 
developed. 

The re-designed website offers im-
proved access for all users, along with 
more intuitive navigation, and was 
developed to the highest accessibility 
standard.  In December 2005, a limited 
tender process resulted in the award-
ing of a contract to XML Workshop to 

carry out an accessibility audit and us-
ability testing of the site in early 2006.  
Any recommendations for improve-
ment which come out of this project 
will be implemented. 

I was delighted when, following the 
launch of the new website, it was 
nominated for the “Best State Body” 
category in the 2006 Irish eGovern-
ment Awards.  It is my hope that the 
new website will make contact with my 
Office easier for everyone and that it 
will assist in raising awareness of FOI 
issues generally.  

OFFICIAL LANGUAGES ACT, 2003
During 2005, the Office of the 
Information Commissioner and the 
Office of the Ombudsman jointly pre-
pared a Scheme under section 11 of 
the Official Languages Act, 2003.  This 
statutory scheme sets out the servic-
es provided by my Office through the 
medium of Irish, Irish and English and 
English only together with the meas-
ures adopted to ensure that certain 
services not now available bilingually 
will be provided within an agreed time 
frame.  I see the requirements of the 
Official Languages Act as an inte-
gral part of the commitment to qual-
ity customer service.  The 2005-2008 
Scheme, which was approved by the 
Minister for Community, Rural and 
Gaeltacht Affairs and published in July 
2005, is available on my Office’s web-
site and in hard copy.

STAFFING
During 2005 and in early 2006 a 
number of changes occurred arising 
from implementation of a staff mobil-
ity policy.  As a result, this Office lost 
the services of Liam Kelly, Stephen 
Rafferty, Aimée Tallon, Evelyn Hernon 
and Stephanie O’Connell, all of whom 

departed for new challenges in the 
Office of the Ombudsman.  I would like 
to thank each of them for their contri-
bution to this Office and I would also 
like to welcome Seán Garvey who re-
cently joined us as Senior Investigator.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

17



18

Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

03



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

19

Issues Arising

INTRODUCTION
Over the past year many important 
issues arose in relation to the opera-
tion of the FOI Act. The purpose of this 
Chapter is to highlight some of these 
issues, particularly those which may 
impact on the effective operation of 
the Act and to address them in a con-
structive and reasonable manner.  The 
issues discussed in this Chapter are as 
follows:

n School Inspection   
Reports

n Nursing Home Inspection Reports

n Access to Records of Deceased 
Persons

n Records Management

n Questionable Conduct of a Public 
Body and a Third Party 

n Section 29

n High Court and Supreme Court 
Judgments

SCHOOL INSPECTION REPORTS
The question of access to school in-
spection reports has proven controver-
sial. Indeed, it is a good example of the 
kind of controversy which the introduc-
tion of the FOI Act was predicted to 

generate. On the one hand, we have a 
demand from the public (and parents in 
particular) for information on the activi-
ties of key, publicly funded institutions 
(schools); on the other hand, we have 
vested interest groups arguing against 
release on the grounds, amongst oth-
ers, that the information will be mis-
leading, misunderstood and misused. 
Those favouring release tend to see 
their opponents as condescending, 
patronising and interested primarily in 
defending their own sectoral interests; 
those opposing release tend to argue 
that release of school examination re-
sults, in particular, will give an incom-
plete and unbalanced picture of schools 
and add to the existing unhealthy over-
emphasis on the “points race”. While it 
will be clear from what I say below that 
I favour release of such information, I 
also recognise that some of the fears 
of those opposed to release are valid. 
It is the case that examination results 
for particular schools - or, for that mat-
ter, MRSA infection rates for particular 
hospitals - may be misunderstood or 
misused and unfair comparisons be-
tween schools, or between hospitals, 
may be drawn. I recognise also that 
there are privacy issues in relation to 
individual teachers which require to be 
addressed. I am convinced however 
that, whatever problems may arise 

in particular instances, the release of 
such information can only be positive 
in overall terms.

In my Annual Report for 2004 I referred 
to this issue and to a decision of my 
predecessor which, at the time of writ-
ing that Report, was under appeal to 
the Supreme Court. My predecessor 
had found that a request for access to 
inspection reports of certain primary 
schools should be granted. The reports 
in question were prepared in accord-
ance with Circular 12/83 and involved 
“ ... an assessment of the organisation 
and work of the school as a whole ... “ 
and were “...based on the knowledge 
the Inspectors have gained of the 
school as a result of periodic visits...”. 
Amongst the matters covered in these 
reports were:  factual background ma-
terial about the history or location of 
the school; accommodation, Principal 
and staff; organisation, preparation 
and planning; subjects being taught; 
aesthetic and creative activities; special 
needs pupils; physical education; post 
inspection meeting and conclusions. 
The Principal of one of the schools in 
question had appealed this decision 
to the High Court which, in May 2004, 
found in favour of my Office. However, 
in a majority (two to one) judgment 
given on 30 May 2005, the Supreme 

While it will be clear from 
what I say below that I 
favour release of such 
information, I also rec-
ognise that some of the 
fears of those opposed 
to release are valid. 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

20

Court overturned my Office’s decision 
and ruled that the inspection report in 
question should not be released under 
the FOI Act. 

Following the Supreme Court judg-
ment, the Minister for Education and 
Science, Ms. Mary Hanafin T.D., im-
mediately announced her intention that 
such school inspection reports would 
be published. In late January 2006, the 
Minister announced that all school in-
spection reports compiled on or after 
6 February 2006 will be published as a 
matter of course. The reports will cover 
both primary and secondary schools. 
One important aspect of the Minister’s 
decision is that the reports being pub-
lished “will not include numerical data 
that could be used to compile com-
parative tables”. I welcome the Minis-
ter’s decision and agree with her that 
the publication of these reports “will 
help to provide accurate and balanced 
information on schools to parents, stu-
dents, schools and the wider public”.

I think it may be useful at this stage, 
more that five years after the original 
FOI request was refused by the De-
partment, and one year following the 
Supreme Court judgment, to reflect on 
developments in this key area. There 
are three particular matters I wish to 
address: the first is a comment on 
the judgment of the Supreme Court; 
the second is a comment on the fact 
that the public is now in effect being 
given, in 2006, that which was refused 
in 2000; and the third is to raise the 
question of whether the Minister’s de-
cision of January 2006 will be sufficient 
to meet the information needs of par-
ents and the wider public.

Supreme Court Judgment
The Supreme Court’s consideration 
of the case centred on the question 
of whether the type of report at issue 

(containing only generalised descrip-
tions and assessments and not includ-
ing any exam or test results in relation 
to individual students or classes) came 
within the ambit of section 53 of the 
Education Act, 1998. Section 53 is a 
provision which may be invoked by the 
Minister for Education (each such exer-
cise is at the discretion of the Minister) 
to prevent “access to any information 
which would enable the compilation of 
information ... in relation to the com-
parative performance of schools in 
respect of the academic achievement 
of students ...”. Section 53 goes on to 
identify, as particular examples of such 
information, “(i) [t]he overall results in 
any year of students in a particular 
school in an examination, or (ii) [t]he 
comparative overall results in any year 
of students in different schools in an 
examination ...”.

The Supreme Court considered an in-
spection report for one primary school 
whose Principal had taken the appeal 
to that court. It was accepted that the 
report did not “disclose any individual 
marks or performances in any exami-
nation”. Nevertheless, the Court found 
that even generalised comments on 
performance “will show one school 
to differ from another and perhaps be 
performing better than another across 
a range of subjects or activities”. On 
this basis, the Court found that such 
generalised information was of a type 
envisaged to be potentially prohib-
ited from release by section 53 of the 
Education Act. Furthermore, and cru-
cially, the Supreme Court then found 
that section 53 of the Education Act 
“trumped” the FOI Act.

While the Minister is now committed 
to the publication of school inspection 
reports, this is being done voluntarily 
rather than in response to the statutory 
right to information created by the FOI 

Act. The Minister, it appears, is main-
taining the position that examination 
results and other such data should 
not be released; to achieve this, the 
Minister will have to continue to invoke 
section 53 of the Education Act. As I 
understand the Supreme Court judg-
ment, as Information Commissioner 
I have no powers to overrule the De-
partment where it chooses to refuse 
such information. This means that, 
except for judicial review, there is no 
independent oversight of discretionary 
Ministerial decisions to invoke section 
53 of the Education Act.

At the time of the Supreme Court judg-
ment, I commented: “I find it difficult to 
accept that the Oireachtas which, for 
15 years or more, has been promoting 
openness, transparency and account-
ability in public affairs, would knowingly 
give a Minister the absolute and unfet-
tered right to refuse access to records 
of this kind. The remedy of judicial re-
view is both costly and inappropriate.” 
It is worth recalling the comments on 
this issue by Mr. Justice Fennelly in his 
minority Supreme Court judgment. He 
observed that a Ministerial decision to 
invoke section 53 “would be review-
able, if at all, only on the grounds of 
irrationality”. In any event, he pointed 
out, “it is difficult to see how any citi-
zen (or any member of the media in 
the capacity of citizen) would have the 
standing to require the Minister to jus-
tify refusal of access”. It is very hard 
to believe, and Mr. Justice Fennelly 
has also expressed this view, that the 
Oireachtas intended to confer on the 
Minister for Education and Science a 
discretion which is beyond review.

School Inspection Reports Now 
Published
While the Minister’s current position - in 
favour of publishing a restricted form of 
school inspection reports - is welcome, 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

21

it has to be seen as unsatisfactory that 
for many years the Department strong-
ly opposed release of the same type of 
information which the Minister is now 
happy to publish. The litigation which 
resulted in the Supreme Court judg-
ment of May 2005 had its origins in the 
position adopted by the Department in 
its decision on a FOI request made by 
The Irish Times in January 2000, and in 
its subsequent defence of that position 
in the course of my Office’s review of 
that decision.

As explained above, the primary school 
reports in question did not disclose 
any test, assessment or examination 
results. However, the Department was 
of the view that such reports were 
capable of contributing to the “com-
pilation of a league table in relation to 
those schools”. The Department ar-
gued that such a compilation would be 
damaging and included the possibility 
that schools might have to close if en-
rolment declined as a result of adverse 
publicity arising out of the publication 
of such reports.
 
Interestingly - in light of the Minister’s 
current view that the publication of 
such reports would be in the interests 
of all the educational partners - the De-
partment argued then in the following 
terms: 

 “The release of [these] reports ... 
or some other reports already writ-
ten or to be written in the future 
could prejudice the effectiveness 
of future reporting conducted by 
the Department’s Inspectorate to 
the extent that the reporting exer-
cise itself would be automatically 
called into question. The release 
of the reports would lead directly 
to the compilation of league tables 
which are expressly forbidden un-
der the terms of the Education Act. 

Therefore the release of the reports 
would be prejudicial to the Depart-
ment’s interest to the extent that 
future reporting would have to be 
modified in a manner which would 
not contribute to the compilation of 
league tables. Such a modification 
would not be in the public interest 
whereby the reporting function of 
the Inspectorate is inhibited to the 
extent that the reports could not 
contain information which could be 
quantified and calibrated for com-
parative purposes. Such a report-
ing framework would be in conflict 
with the burden of responsibility 
which is placed on the Inspectorate 
under section 13 of the Education 
Act.” (my emphasis)

As an aside, it is important to note that 
it is not the case that the compilation 
of league tables is “expressly forbid-
den under the terms of the Education 
Act”; rather, section 53 of that Act ena-
bles (but does not require) the refusal 
of access to material from which such 
“league tables” might be compiled.

The  Department also noted that, if all 
references to teachers are taken out - 
not just names but any reference that 
could help to identify the individual 
such as a reference to particular class 
or school activity, then “[t]aken togeth-
er, when all such references are omit-
ted from each report in order to prevent 
identification, very little of the report will 
survive such screening.” 

Notwithstanding these strong objec-
tions made some years ago, it is now 
the position of the Department that 
publication of such reports will:

n acknowledge and affirm good prac-
tice in schools

n provide an assurance of quality in 
the education system

n identify areas for development and 
contribute to real improvement in 
schools

n encourage school self-review and 
development

n ensure a wider dissemination 
of good practice in and among 
schools

n provide authoritative and balanced 
information on the effectiveness of 
schools

n provide valuable information to par-
ents, prospective parents and stu-
dents

n promote greater accountability and 
transparency.

I believe it is necessary to point out 
that the position the Department has 
now arrived at is the same as that 
reached by my predecessor in March 
2003 when he directed that the reports 
should be released.  It is very regret-
table that the journey towards this po-
sition included diversions to both the 
High Court and the Supreme Court 
and to legal costs of almost €300,000 
being borne by the public purse. 

Information Needs Now Met?
Section 38 of the FOI Act provides that 
the Information Commissioner “shall 
foster and encourage the publication 
by public bodies ... of information of rel-
evance or interest to the general public 
in relation to their activities and func-
tions generally.” Given my role under 
section 38, I believe it is appropriate 
that I should consider the information 
needs of the general public in relation 
to schools.

The Department’s current position is 
that the reports now to be released will 
contain accurate and balanced infor-
mation about schools but will not con-
tain information enabling the compila-



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

22

tion of “crude league tables”. One can 
readily appreciate the Minister’s desire 
to encourage parents and the public 
generally to take a broad view of what 
is happening in our schools and to look 
beyond examination results and points 
achieved. Unfortunately, and as many 
commentators have remarked, our 
education system places a premium 
on exam results and on points and, 
human nature being what it is, many 
parents will want information on the 
academic performance of individual 
schools.

It is unrealistic, for as long as entry to 
third level is based on a points system, 
to believe that parents will be satisfied 
with information on schools which does 
not include some details on academic 
achievements. Rightly or wrongly, this 
type of information is perceived as a 
need by many parents. In the absence 
of this information being made avail-
able officially, the need is being met 
unofficially through the press.  Ironi-
cally, the media’s main source for this 
information is by way of FOI requests 
to the third level colleges.  As an aside, 
I note that the Central Applications Of-
fice (CAO) is not currently subject to 
FOI and is not, it appears, proposed to 
be made subject to the FOI Act.

The likelihood of such data being mis-
leading, incomplete and prone to in-
correct interpretation is far higher, it 
seems to me, where it has been com-
piled in a piecemeal way and on an un-
official basis. Indeed, the very fact of 
inconsistencies between the data as 
published by the different newspapers 
has become a story in its own right. 
This has only added to the “hype” sur-
rounding the now ritual publishing of 
school league tables. Indeed, the fact 
that this information is being published 
unofficially, and that the Department 
has set its face against its official re-

lease, must be a further contributor to 
this “hype”. As in so many other such 
cases, and as the experience of FOI 
world-wide has shown, prohibited or 
“classified” information tends to attract 
attention disproportionate to its actual 
value.

There is a very strong case that school 
inspection reports should include rel-
evant data on academic performance 
provided this is done in a way which 
respects the privacy rights of students 
and of teachers. Indeed, this is pre-
cisely the position arrived at by my 
predecessor in October 1999 when 
he gave a composite decision (Cases 
No. 98104, 98130 and 99024) on a 
number of requests by newspapers for 
access to Leaving Certificate results on 
a school by school basis. In his deci-
sion, the then Commissioner conclud-
ed that there was “no provision in the 
FOI Act which would justify the refusal 
to release the records requested.” (In 
that case, the requests had been mod-
ified so as to ensure there would not 
be any issue of the records disclos-
ing personal information.) This deci-
sion was eventually overturned by the 
High Court (The Minister for Education 
& Science v The Information Commis-
sioner, 31 July 2001) which found that 
section 53 of the Education Act, which 
was relied upon by the Minister for 
Education for the purposes of the High 
Court appeal, should have been taken 
into account by the Commissioner; 
this was notwithstanding the fact that, 
at the time the original requests were 
made, section 53 had not yet come 
into effect. (In fact, section 53 did not 
come into effect until 5 February 1999 
at a time when the Commissioner’s re-
view was already under way.) It is in-
teresting to note that the only obstacle 
to release of the information, cited by 
the High Court, was the matter of sec-
tion 53 of the Education Act. As men-

tioned above, whether or not section 
53 should be invoked is a matter within 
the discretion of the Minister for Edu-
cation and Science.

NURSING HOME INSPECTION 
REPORTS
In last year’s Annual Report I suggest-
ed that the Health Service Executive 
(HSE) should, as a matter of course, 
publish its reports on inspections of 
private nursing homes. I recognised 
that information of this type was of 
very significant interest to the public.  
In making the suggestion I was mind-
ful of the provision at section 38 of the 
FOI Act that the Information Commis-
sioner “shall foster and encourage the 
publication by public bodies ... of infor-
mation of relevance or interest to the 
general public in relation to their activi-
ties and functions generally”.  I pointed 
out that such an approach would be 
in line with the practice in the case of 
inspections of children’s services by 
the Social Services Inspectorate. I also 
suggested, at the time of the launch of 
my 2004 Annual Report, that the De-
partment of Education and Science 
should take the same approach in the 
case of school inspection reports. 

In an immediate response to my sug-
gestion, the HSE announced its inten-
tion (i) to make all completed inspec-
tion reports of nursing homes available 
on request, subject to FOI legislation 
and (ii) for the future, “[f]ollowing review 
and standardisation of inspection re-
port formats and consultation with key 
stakeholders”, to publish all future in-
spection reports on the HSE website.

At the time, I welcomed this develop-
ment.  I accepted that routine publi-
cation of inspection reports could not 
start immediately as, with the crea-
tion of the HSE and the abolition of 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

23

the health boards, it would be neces-
sary to establish a standard inspec-
tion regime across the country.  I was 
aware also that an inspection process, 
which included the publication of the 
final report, would require to be based 
on procedures which are fair. Nursing 
home operators are entitled to an op-
portunity to dispute a critical finding or 
to correct factual errors. 

In October 2005, I established from the 
HSE that it had drawn up “a national 
standardised inspection process which 
will be implemented ... throughout the 
country by the end of October 2005”. 
The new inspection process - which 
was drawn up following a detailed con-
sultation involving professional, clinical, 
consumer and industry representatives 
- was to be reviewed in early 2006. The 
HSE informed my Office in October 
2005 that while it was its “intention to 
make all reports available” to the pub-
lic, it was “in consultation with other 
jurisdictions regarding the accessibility 
of inspection reports to the public”.

At the time of writing this Report (Feb-
ruary 2006), it remains the case that 
nursing home inspection reports are 
not being published as a matter of 
course. Access to the reports is still 
dependent on making a successful 
FOI request. Following the FOI route 
can be a slow process as, in the event 
of a nursing home operator objecting 
(under section 29 of the FOI Act) to 
release of a particular inspection re-
port, the matter is likely to end up in 
my Office for adjudication. The situa-
tion may be further complicated by 
the stated intention of the Minister for 
Health and Children that the regulation 
and inspection of residential services 
for children, older people and people 
with disabilities should become the 
responsibility of a new statutory office 
(Office of the Chief Inspector of Social 
Services). While this development will 

be welcomed widely, the new office 
requires a legislative basis and, in the 
normal course, this will take time.  I am 
concerned that, pending the enact-
ment of the legislation and the estab-
lishment of the Office of the Chief In-
spector of Social Services, a decision 
to publish nursing home inspection re-
ports may be further delayed.  I would 
urge the HSE, in recognition of the 
very significant interest of the public in 
these reports, to proceed as speedily 
as possible with the implementation of 
the commitment, given in June 2005, 
to publish all nursing home inspection 
reports as a matter of course. 

ACCESS TO RECORDS OF DE-
CEASED PERSONS
I am aware, from my Office’s contacts 
with the hospital sector in particular, 
that there is a significant level of un-
ease and confusion among FOI deci-
sion makers on the issue of access 
to the personal records of deceased 
persons.  Typically, requests in this 
area tend to be for hospital, psychiat-
ric or other medical records.  There is 
often a reluctance on the part of doc-
tors and of hospitals to accept that the 
records of a deceased patient should 
be released in any  circumstances.  On 
the other hand, the FOI Act makes ex-
plicit (if limited) provision for the release 
of the personal information (including 
medical  records) of a deceased per-
son. Section 28(6)(b) of the FOI Act 
provides for the making of regulations 
for the grant of access where “the indi-
vidual to whom the record concerned 
relates is dead”. Regulations in this 
regard have been made by the Minis-
ter for Finance in the form of Statutory 
Instrument No. 47 of 1999 (the 1999 
Regulations).  Records of deceased 
persons are being released, reason-
ably regularly, on the basis of section 
28(6) and the 1999 Regulations.

A detailed, and well-argued case has 
been made that the FOI provisions re-
lating to deceased persons’ records 
have been mis-understood and, for 
that reason, mis-applied.  I refer to the 
paper delivered by Ms. Estelle Feld-
man, School of Law, Trinity College, 
Dublin at the Fourth Annual Freedom 
of  Information Conference held at Trin-
ity College in October 2005.  At the risk 
of mis-representing her position, I be-
lieve Ms. Feldman’s arguments may be 
summarised in the following terms:

1 Deceased persons do not have 
any right to privacy and the FOI Act 
does not create any such right.

2 Section 28(6) of the FOI Act (which 
creates a potential right of access 
to records of deceased persons) is 
free-standing in terms of the over-
all provisions of section 28 of the 
FOI Act; this is because it opens 
with the words “Notwithstanding 
sub-section (1) ....” and this can 
only mean that section  28(1) does 
not apply alongside section 28(6). 
[Section 28(1) is the provision which 
provides exemption for personal in-
formation.]

3 Under the 1999 Regulations, 
spouses and next of kin have an 
unqualified right of access to  the 
personal records of a deceased 
person.

4 Whereas the 1999 Regulations
 provide for decision makers hav-

ing regard to “any relevant guide-
lines drawn up and published by 
the Minister [for Finance]”, no such 
guidelines have been  drawn up and 
published by the Minister. (The De-
partment of Finance’s website has 
published guidance notes in this 
area but they are described as “ap-
proved by the FOI Interdepartmen-
tal Working Group - March 1999” 
rather than as guidance drawn up 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

24

and published by the Minister.)

5 While records of  deceased persons 
are likely to be releasable under 
section 28(6) and the 1999 Regula-
tions, it may nevertheless be that, 
in some cases, they will be exempt 
under some of the other exemp-
tions in the FOI Act, for example, 
under section 24 which protects 
security information.

On the face of it, granting a spouse or 
a next of kin an unqualified right of ac-
cess to the personal information of a 
deceased person may seem reason-
able and acceptable. However, in the 
context of our FOI legislation - and as 
detailed below - the consequences 
of accepting that such an unqualified 
right exists are very significant; indeed, 
in some situations it is arguable that 
FOI decisions based on this approach 
could be unconstitutional.

Position of my Office
The approach as set out by Ms. Feld-
man is certainly very arguable.  How-
ever, I take the view that there will be 
instances in which to follow that ap-
proach may give rise to outcomes 
which are at odds with the spirit of the 
FOI Act and, more importantly, at odds 
with the provisions of the Constitu-
tion.  Where this is the case, decision 
makers and my own Office will need 
to reflect carefully in order to avoid an 
outcome which would infringe on con-
stitutional rights.

At the same time, I am happy to ac-
knowledge that Ms. Feldman’s inter-
vention has been very helpful and has 
caused my Office to re-think its posi-
tion on some aspects of the overall 
question.  Specifically, and as set out 
below in more detail, my Office now 
takes the view that whatever protection 
FOI affords to the records of deceased 
persons arises from within the FOI Act 

itself rather than from any general or 
Constitutional right to privacy.  Fur-
thermore, the protection which the FOI 
Act gives to the records of deceased 
persons is not necessarily based on 
privacy; rather it is simply a statutory 
exemption to protect such records.  
As this is a development in my Office’s 
thinking on the matter, it means that 
decisions already issued will have to be 
read, for  precedent purposes, in the 
light of this development.

Section 28(1) establishes that, subject 
to some exceptions, personal informa-
tion is exempt from release under the 
FOI Act.  Section 28(1) states explicitly 
that this exemption extends to include 
“personal information relating to a de-
ceased person”.  Taking section 28 at 
face value, there are three situations 
in which sub-section (1) may be set 
aside and the personal information of 
a deceased person may be released.  
These are:

1 where disclosure “is necessary 
in order  to avoid a serious and 
imminent danger to the life or health 
of an individual”  [section 28(2)(e)];

2 “where the public interest that 
the request should be granted 
outweighs the public interest 
that the right to privacy of the 
individual, to whom the information 
relates, should be upheld” [section  
28(5)(a)]; 

3 in accordance with section 28(6) 
and the 1999 Regulations.

There is no particular need to comment 
in the case of 1. above.  In the case of 
2. above, I accept that the deceased 
have no right to privacy in general 
terms and that the FOI Act does not 
create any such right.  Section 28(5)(a) 
can only apply in a situation where 
there is a right to privacy.  Accordingly, 

I accept that section 28(5)(a) is not a 
relevant consideration in considering 
whether the personal information of 
a deceased person may be released.  
This leaves the item at 3. above for 
consideration.

Section 28(6)
Section 28(6)  reads:

 “Notwithstanding subsection (1), 
the Minister may provide by regu-
lations for the grant of a request 
under section 7 where -

 (a)  ....
 (b) the individual to whom the 

record concerned relates is dead 
and the requester concerned is a 
member of a class specified in the 
regulations.”

If section 28(6) purports to enable the 
making of regulations to provide for the 
release of the records of deceased per-
sons to specified requesters, it must 
be assumed that such regulations are 
necessary in order to gain access to 
the records of deceased persons.  In 
other words, section 28(6) pre-sup-
poses an existing bar on the grant of 
access to the records of deceased 
persons. In fact, that bar is established 
by section 28(1).

While section 28(1) exempts the per-
sonal information of deceased persons 
from release under FOI, it is not nec-
essary to ground this exemption on a 
general or constitutional right to pri-
vacy.  Rather, it is a specific statutory 
provision applicable only in the context 
of requests made under the FOI Act.  
In her book, Freedom of Information 
Law in Ireland (1st ed.), at Page 285, 
Professor Maeve McDonagh suggests 
that the provision, most likely, “was 
inserted to protect the relatives and 
friends of  deceased persons”.  This 
supports the view that the Act’s pro-



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

25

tection for the records of deceased 
persons does not require, nor depend 
upon, there being a right to privacy in 
the case of deceased persons.

I agree with Ms. Feldman’s con-
tention that the use of the word 
“[n]otwithstanding” in section 28(6) 
has the effect of dis-applying the pro-
tection of section 28(1) in the case of 
records of deceased persons.  How-
ever, this “dis-application” of the pro-
tection of section 28(1) applies only in 
the limited circumstances which may 
be prescribed by regulations made 
under section 28(6).  Specifically, and 
in the context of records of deceased 
persons, the “dis-application” will ap-
ply only in the case of requesters be-
longing to the classes specified in the 
regulations.  Accordingly, the key issue 
is to identify those classes of requester 
which are prescribed in the regula-
tions. 

The 1999 Regulations
Article 3(1)(b) of the 1999 Regulations, 
dealing with  the right of access to 
records of deceased persons, speci-
fies the following classes of persons, 
for the purposes of section 28(6)(b) of 
the FOI Act, as requesters to whom 
access “shall” be granted:
  
(i)  “a personal  representative of the 

deceased acting in due course
 of administration of his or her es-

tate...”
(ii)  “a person on whom a function is 

conferred by law in relation to the 
individual [i.e. the deceased] or his 
or her estate acting in the course of 
the performance of such  
function,”

(iii)  “the spouse  or a next of kin of the 
individual or such other person or 
persons as the  head considers ap-
propriate having regard to

 all the circumstances and to any 

relevant guidelines drawn up and
 published by the Minister”.

For  present purposes, I intend to deal 
only with (iii) above.  Ms. Feldman’s 
contention is that spouses and next 
of kin (provided they have established 
their identities) have an unqualified right 
of access to records of the deceased 
person in question. Ms. Feldman 
construes the qualification in article 
3(1)(b)(iii) [“having regard to all the cir-
cumstances and to any relevant guide-
lines drawn up and published by the 
Minister”] as applying only in the case 
of the final of the three classes of per-
son identified in the provision, that is to 
“such other person or persons  ...”.

I accept that a literal construction of 
the words of article 3(1)(b)(iii) sup-
ports Ms. Feldman’s position. How-
ever, there will be situations in which 
reliance on the literal construction will 
result in outcomes which are likely to 
offend against the Constitution.  Where 
this is the case, decision makers are 
required to have regard to the Consti-
tution.  Indeed, this point was made 
very strongly by the Supreme Court 
in its recent judgment in the FOI case 
of N. McK. and The Information Com-
missioner, where it observed that “[t]he 
Act of 1997 and the Regulations fall to 
be interpreted in accordance with the 
Constitution.”

The 1999 Regulations define “spouse” 
as including “a party to a marriage that 
has been dissolved” and also as in-
cluding “a man or woman who was not 
married to but cohabited as husband 
or wife, with the deceased individu-
al”.  This means that former spouses 
and former partners are recognised 
as “spouses” for the purposes of the 
Regulations.  It is hardly likely that the 
Oireachtas intended that the Minister 
would make regulations whose effect 

would be that a former (unmarried) 
partner would have the same right of 
access to the deceased’s records as 
would the deceased’s widow or wid-
ower with whom the deceased had 
been living prior to death.  It is hard to 
envisage that such an outcome would 
be constitutionally sound given the 
provision at Article 41.3 of  the Con-
stitution whereby the “State pledges 
itself to guard with special care the in-
stitution of Marriage ... and to protect it 
against attack”.

Particular difficulties arise in construing 
the reference to “a next of  kin” in article 
3(1)(b)(iii). Neither the FOI Act nor the 
1999 Regulations define what is meant 
by the term.  The guidelines published 
on the Department’s website - leav-
ing aside for the present the question 
of their status - refer to the treatment 
of “next of kin” in the Succession Act, 
1965 as establishing a “hierarchy of 
categories of next of kin”; however, 
these guidelines do not say whether 
access under the 1999 Regulations 
is confined to requesters belonging to 
the category at the top of the hierarchy 
in the particular case. For example, a 
spouse takes precedence over a par-
ent under the Succession Act; does 
this mean that, where there is a living 
spouse, a requester belonging to a 
next of  kin category lower down the 
hierarchy (for example, a parent) can-
not be  granted access on the basis of 
being a next of kin?  Furthermore, the 
Succession Act treatment of next of kin 
arises only in the context of  intestacy 
of the deceased. Does this suggest, 
for the purposes of the 1999 Regu-
lations, that “next of kin” is relevant 
only in situations of intestacy?  What if 
the deceased has left explicit instruc-
tions (as has happened in at least one 
case dealt with by my Office) that the 
spouse, presumably the immediate 
next of kin, should not have access 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

26

to the deceased’s personal  records?  
There is also the issue that spouses 
are identified as a separate category 
in article 3(1)(b)(iii) but would appear 
to be included also in the next of kin 
category. On the other hand, classes 
of persons such as parents, siblings, 
nephews or nieces are potentially cap-
tured by the next of kin class while also 
being captured, potentially, by the final 
class in article 3(1)(b)(iii) (“such other 
person or persons”).

The legal advice I have received is that 
the reference to “a next of kin” in the 
1999 Regulations is capable of being 
read as a reference to any party capa-
ble of being included in the class and 
not just, in any particular case, to the 
party regarded as the most immediate 
next of kin.

It seems unlikely that the Minister, in 
making the 1999 Regulations, intend-
ed that spouses and next of kin would 
have unqualified rights of access to the 
personal information of a deceased 
spouse or relative. Furthermore, it is 
relevant to recall that the power to 
make regulations is a restricted one 
in which the Minister is doing no more 
than filling in the details where the main 
lines of a provision have been set by 
the Oireachtas. There is nothing in sec-
tion 28(6) to indicate that the Minister 
should take an expansive approach 
in specifying the classes of person for 
the purposes of access to deceased 
persons’ records. Indeed, it is arguable 
that section 28(6) gives no guidance at 
all on which classes should be speci-
fied. It is arguable, in particular, that 
were one to follow a literal construc-
tion of article 3(1)(b)(iii) then the defini-
tion of “spouse” in the 1999 Regula-
tions would be ultra vires the FOI Act.  
This is because, in particular, a literal 
construction allows for no distinction 
to be drawn in terms of status as be-
tween the deceased person’s spouse 

by marriage (recognised by the Consti-
tution) and a former co-habitee of the 
deceased to whom the deceased was 
not married.  Such a situation is diffi-
cult to reconcile with the constitutional 
pledge to “guard with special care the 
institution of Marriage ... and to protect 
it against attack”.  There is nothing in 
the Act to support the view that the Oi-
reachtas intended the Minister should 
confer rights on classes of requester in 
such broad terms; and it is certain that 
the Oireachtas could not have intend-
ed that the Regulations would contain 
provisions likely to be in conflict with 
the Constitution.

In these circumstances, it is reason-
able to take the view that the Oireach-
tas’s delegation to the Minister was 
intended to be exercised in a cautious 
manner.

Given all of these difficulties, and given 
my comments above on the nature of 
secondary legislation, I am satisfied 
that in dealing with the potential rights 
of access of a requester relying on be-
ing a next of kin, or relying on the sta-
tus of spouse, decision makers should 
exercise great caution. There will be 
situations in which it will be necessary 
to treat requesters in those two class-
es as having only a qualified right of 
access to records of the deceased.  In 
situations where the literal construction 
would give rise to an outcome which is 
constitutionally doubtful, decision mak-
ers will be justified (if not required) in 
giving a decision following an exercise 
in which regard has been had “to all 
the circumstances and to any relevant 
guidelines drawn up and published by 
the Minister”.

Minister’s Guidelines
The final issue for consideration is 
whether the Minister has drawn up and 
published relevant guidelines. I  under-
stand the Department of Finance takes 

the view that the Minister has drawn up 
and published such guidelines - in the 
form of Guidance notes on Access to 
records by parents/guardians Access 
to records relating to deceased  per-
sons prepared under section 28(6) of 
the Freedom of Information Act, 1997 
and published on the Department’s 
website.  Ms. Feldman’s argument, on 
the other hand, is quite persuasive. In 
the Supreme Court’s appeal hearing 
in November 2005, in the case of N. 
McK. and The Information Commis-
sioner, this matter was raised. There 
appeared to be agreement between 
the legal teams involved that the guide-
lines published on the Department of 
Finance website do not constitute the 
guidelines envisaged in the 1999 Reg-
ulations.  Unfortunately, the Supreme 
Court’s written judgment did not deal 
with this matter.  Accordingly, it is fair 
to say that considerable confusion ex-
ists as to whether the guidelines actu-
ally published represent the guidelines 
envisaged in the 1999 Regulations.

This is more than an academic issue.  
On the one hand, if the guidelines 
published are the statutory guidelines, 
then decision makers (and my Office) 
are obliged to have regard to them.  
On the other hand, if the guidelines 
published are not the statutory guide-
lines, a decision maker having regard 
to them could be criticised for taking 
account of irrelevant considerations.

There is a further difficulty, even if one  
accepts that the guidelines published 
are the guidelines envisaged in the 
1999 Regulations. This arises from the 
language of those guidelines which, in 
dealing with access to records of de-
ceased persons, appears to accept 
that deceased persons have the same 
right to privacy as do living persons.  
[For example, the guidelines speak of 
a decision maker having to “balance 
the right to privacy of the deceased 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

27

against the right of the requester to 
access the records” and of the “de-
ceased’s right to privacy as set out in 
section 28(1) of the Act”.]  It may well 
be that the language of the guidelines, 
in this particular area, was intended in 
a very general way and that it is not 
being contended that deceased per-
sons have a right to privacy based on 
the Constitution, or on statute or in 
the Common Law.  Nevertheless, this 
language does create a difficulty and it 
does seem appropriate for the Minister 
to clarify (a) the status of the guidelines 
already published and (b) the position 
being adopted regarding privacy rights 
of deceased  persons. 

However, given the difficulties outlined 
above, I take the view that the 1999 
Regulations in their entirety should be 
re-visited and that this should be done 
as a matter of real urgency.

RECORDS MANAGEMENT
Previous Annual Reports have referred 
to the importance of good records 
management policies and practices 
within public bodies. 
 
In last year’s Annual Report I raised 
concerns about the difficulties expe-
rienced by members of the public in 
accessing their medical records from 
hospitals. I am returning to this issue 
as problems arising from poor records 
management within hospitals, and in 
respect of medical records in general, 
have been highlighted in a number 
cases dealt with by my Office during 
2005. A person’s medical records are 
amongst the most sensitive of personal 
records and great care must be taken 
to ensure safe keeping and efficient 
retrieval of such records. Two of the 
cases that I dealt with, and the issues 
that arose, are summarised below.  
I deal also with another case which 

raised concerns about arrangements 
made by the Valuation Office for the 
storage of records under its control.

Our Lady’s Hospital for Sick Chil-
dren - Case Number 050133
In this case, the requester had sought 
access to her medical records but 
only x-ray films and a number of other 
records could be located by the Hos-
pital, whose decision was appealed to 
my Office.

Whilst I eventually affirmed the Hospi-
tal’s decision that the requester’s medi-
cal records could not be found, I was 
surprised and disturbed by the fact that 
medical records spanning a period of 
almost twenty years, which had been 
in use within the Hospital until relatively 
recently, could not be located. The fact 
that the requester had a relatively rare 
medical condition, and the probability 
that her medical file would be quite 
substantial, made the findings of my 
review all the more disturbing.  

Whilst I was satisfied that there was 
no evidence of bad faith on the part of 
the Hospital in this particular case, the 
requester had doubts.  When recent 
medical records go missing, it is not 
surprising that patients will suspect 
bad faith.  
 
Health Service Executive (Mid-
Western Area) - Case Number 
050242 
In this case, the requester had sought 
access to his medical records which 
dated back to the late 1970s.  Search-
es of various locations that might hold 
the records were unsuccessful. The 
only area not examined in detail was 
an off-site facility run by a private firm 
contracted to store records on behalf 
of the Hospital concerned. However, 
the requester’s patient number could 

not be ascertained as the register for 
the period during which the requester 
had attended the Hospital could not 
be found.  From examining other reg-
isters, the Hospital concluded that the 
requester’s patient number was one 
of a sequence of some 2,470 patient 
numbers. If it had come to pass that 
the storage company would have been 
required to examine each one of those 
numbers until the file was found, the 
contract between it and the Hospital 
provided that the latter would have to 
pay €7.50 per number examined thus 
meaning that a charge of over €18,500 
could have been payable.  Fortunately, 
a spot-check carried out by the stor-
age company resulted in the file being 
located but, nevertheless, the case 
highlighted the possibility of a very 
unsatisfactory outcome whereby the 
Hospital may have faced a substantial 
bill for accessing its own records.  

I would urge all public bodies which 
enter into similar contracts to ensure 
that all records are readily retrievable in 
a cost efficient manner and that steps 
are taken to safeguard their own index 
records as these underpin all efficient 
storage systems, whether on-site or 
off-site.

The Valuation Office - Case Number 
050240
In this case the requester sought ac-
cess to the “Farm Tax” assessment 
records for his property, located in 
Co. Galway, that had been created 
by the Office of the Farm Tax Com-
missioner (OFTC). The OFTC records 
had been transferred to the Valuation 
Office when the OFTC was abolished 
during the 1990s but the Valuation Of-
fice was not given any function or role 
with respect to farm tax records, apart 
from providing for their storage.  When 
the Valuation Office subsequently 
moved to smaller premises, the OFTC 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

28

records, along with certain Valuation 
Office records, were placed in storage 
with a private company and are now 
thought to be held in “bankers boxes” 
at three different locations in the great-
er Dublin area.  However, the contents 
of the boxes have never been properly 
indexed.

Instead, each box was simply marked 
with a reference number and a general 
description of its contents.  In response 
to the request in this case, the boxes 
which were believed to contain OFTC 
records for Co. Galway were retrieved, 
but no OFTC files were found.  In the 
course of my review, the Valuation Of-
fice acknowledged the possibility that 
OFTC files for Co. Galway may have 
been lost.  It is also possible that not all 
OFTC records were correctly identified 
when first placed in storage or that not 
all OFTC records were delivered to the 
Valuation Office when the OFTC was 
abolished.

The Valuation Office recently instigated 
a re-referencing programme based on 
the electronic records management 
system used by the storage company 
in relation to other customer records.  
My understanding is that when the 
re-referencing project is complete, 
the Valuation Office should be able to 
conduct an on-line search for any spe-
cific records held on its behalf by the 
storage company.  In the meantime, 
however, the only means for ascertain-
ing the whereabouts or existence of 
the records relating to the requester’s 
property would involve the retrieval and 
examination of all of the remaining box-
es of records held on behalf of the Val-
uation Office by the storage company.  
Whilst I welcome the initiative taken by 
the Valuation Office in establishing the 
re-referencing project, this review also 
highlighted, from an FOI and other per-
spectives, the importance of ensuring 

that efficient methods for retrieval ex-
ist when public bodies place records in 
storage with private companies.  

QUESTIONABLE CONDUCT OF 
A PUBLIC BODY AND A THIRD 
PARTY 
In my experience, the vast majority of 
public bodies and third parties who are 
consulted by my Office, endeavour to 
co-operate in a manner that assists 
my Office in ensuring that all relevant 
information is placed before me in the 
course of a review.  Whilst I acknowl-
edge that parties to a review would not 
necessarily point towards weaknesses 
in their own case, I do expect that par-
ties to a review would not obstruct or 
knowingly mis-inform me about rel-
evant facts.  Regrettably, in one par-
ticular case dealt with during the year, 
the conduct of a third party, and to a 
lesser extent of a public body, fell far 
short of what I would consider to be 
acceptable.

Mr. Martin Collins and the Depart-
ment of Communications, Marine & 
Natural Resources - Case Number 
040275
In this case, sale and option agree-
ments relating to property used for the 
development of a wind farm at Derrybr-
ien, Loughrea, Co. Galway, were cen-
tral to my review of the Department’s 
decision.  The Derrybrien site was sold 
by Coillte Teoranta in 2001 to the wind 
farm developer, Saorgus Energy Ltd.  
Previously, however, it was part of ap-
proximately 400,000 hectares of for-
est that had been owned and directly 
managed by the State until such func-
tions were transferred to Coillte upon 
its incorporation under the Forestry 
Act, 1988.  The sale and option agree-
ments at issue had been submitted to 
the Department by Saorgus in support 

of its applications under the Alternative 
Energy Requirement (AER) Programme 
administered by the Department.

As noted in my decision, my review 
took place in the eighth year in which 
the FOI Act had been in effect, with nu-
merous tender-related decisions having 
issued from my Office.  Moreover, the 
AER application forms had expressly 
advised applicants in bold and italicised 
lettering of the possibility of disclosure 
of records held by the Department un-
der the FOI Act.  Nevertheless, in the 
course of the review, Saorgus made a 
very strongly worded submission ex-
pressing its amazement that I “would 
force a government department to 
release information that was submit-
ted to it in commercial confidence as 
part of a state-sponsored competitive 
tender.”  In addition, Saorgus took the 
unusual step of asking the Department 
not to provide copies of the sale and 
option agreements to my Office.  The 
Department, in turn, complied with 
Saorgus’ request pending the receipt 
of the Attorney General’s advice on the 
matter.  This occurred notwithstanding 
the provisions of section 37 of the Act 
which entitles me to require any person 
who is in possession of information, 
or has a record in his or her power or 
control that, in my opinion, is relevant 
to the purposes of a review, to furnish 
any such information or record for my 
examination. 

In my decision, I observed that it was 
difficult to comprehend how a com-
pany tendering for a contract in a com-
petition administered by a public body 
could greet the potential release of ten-
der-related records, held by the public 
body, with amazement.  I also consid-
ered that the Department should have 
been well aware of my authority under 
section 37 without having to seek the 
advice of the Attorney General before 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

29

providing my Office with the records 
that were the subject of the review.

I considered Coillte’s conduct in the 
review, however, to be particularly un-
acceptable.  In a submission purport-
ing to clarify its legal status in order 
to support its objection to the release 
of the sale and option agreements, 
Coillte claimed to be a private limited 
company that was not under the con-
trol of any government department.  
Coillte’s submission made no mention 
whatsoever of the binding judgment of 
the European Court of Justice in which 
Coillte’s view of its status as a private 
company was rejected. In Case C-
339/00, Ireland v. Commission of the 
European Communities [2003] ECR I-
11757, the Court (Fifth Chamber) found 
that Coillte is a public enterprise wholly 
owned and controlled by the State.  In 
the circumstances, I described Coill-
te’s failure to include in its submission 
any reference to the Court’s ruling on 
its status as unfortunate at best.

SECTION 29
This is unquestionably one of the most 
complex provisions in the FOI Act.  It 
provides a statutory notification re-
quirement which public bodies must 
observe in relation to the exemptions 
contained in section 26 (information 
obtained in confidence), section 27 
(commercially sensitive information) 
and section 28 (personal information 
about a third party).  In each of these 
cases the public body may grant a re-
quest, notwithstanding that the records 
are otherwise exempt by virtue of sec-
tion 26, 27 or 28, if it is considered that 
the public interest is better served by 
granting than by refusing the request.  
However, any proposal to release 
such otherwise exempt material is ex-
pressed by the Act to be subject to the 
provisions of section 29.  That section 

requires the public body to notify cer-
tain third parties that it is proposed to 
grant the request in the public interest 
and that the public body will consider 
any submissions from the third parties 
before deciding whether to grant or 
refuse the request.

Whilst this may seem relatively straight-
forward, in practice public bodies rou-
tinely consult with third parties without 
necessarily having arrived at a view 
that: (i) a section 26, 27 or 28 exemp-
tion applies and (ii) that the public in-
terest favours release nevertheless.  
In some cases, public bodies contact 
third parties “informally”, for example, 
with a view to seeking their consent 
to release or with a view to putting the 
party on notice that information about 
them was about to be released.  Con-
tact can also occur in circumstances 
where the public body has arrived at 
a view that no exemption is applicable 
but, in contacting the third party, they 
refer to the provisions of section 29 
which, strictly speaking, do not apply.  

The absence of the type of consistent 
approach that should exist is a mat-
ter of concern to me.  I am also con-
cerned that the FOI Act does not pro-
vide for consultation with third parties 
in all cases where release of records 
might affect the  interests of a third 
party.  The fact that the existing legisla-
tion provides for consultation in certain 
circumstances only is not satisfactory 
and indeed may be quite unfair in cer-
tain instances.  It is clear that when 
consultation occurs that is not strictly 
in accordance with section 29, it is of-
ten a result of the well intentioned ef-
forts of public bodies to alert third par-
ties to the fact that records concerning 
them may be released and to invite a 
submission in order to ensure that the 
public body can be aware of particular 
sensitivities that may attach to a record 

or records before a decision is taken 
to release.  

In an effort to encourage further con-
sideration of this aspect of the legis-
lation, and to inform and assist public 
bodies in handling cases where third 
party consultation may be necessary 
or desirable, I intend to prepare and 
publish a commentary, as provided for 
in section 39 of the Act, on the prac-
tical application and operation of the 
section 29 provision.  

HIGH COURT AND SUPREME 
COURT JUDGMENTS
A party to a review, or any other person 
who is affected by my decision, may 
appeal to the High Court on a point of 
law.  Following the amendment of the 
Act in 2003, the decision of the High 
Court is no longer final and can be ap-
pealed to the Supreme Court.  During 
2005 the High Court delivered judg-
ments in two appeals of my decisions 
whilst the Supreme Court delivered a 
judgment in one case. 

Supreme Court - Barney Sheedy v. 
Information Commissioner [2005] 
IESC 35
I have provided a synopsis of the main 
issues involved in this case under 
“School Inspection Reports” above.  

The full text of the Supreme Court judg-
ment is available on my Office website 
- www.oic.gov.ie.

High Court - South West Area 
Health Board v. Information Com-
missioner [2002] No. 99 MCA
The requester sought access to 
records of her birth and her placement 
for adoption in the early 1960s.  In a de-
cision taken in 2002, my predecessor 
found that some of the records, includ-



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

30

ing those containing information which 
might enable the requester to identify 
or trace her birth mother, were exempt 
from release.  The basis for this find-
ing was that section 32 of the FOI Act 
prohibits the release of records that are 
subject to statutory secrecy provisions 
- in this case the relevant provisions are 
in the Adoption Acts 1952 and 1976.  
The decision directed that some other 
information in the records, which was 
deemed not to identify the mother, was 
to be released.

The Health Board’s subsequent appeal 
to the High Court was upheld in May 
2005. The judgment found that the 
Commissioner’s decision not to con-
tact the birth mother was procedur-
ally unfair and that account should not 
have been taken of the importance of 
the information to the requester as her 
motivation is “an irrelevant considera-
tion”. The judgment also found that the 
Commissioner erred in citing propos-
als for legislative change in the area of 
adoption.  The judgment held that the 
information in the records was confi-
dential and that it was not in the public 
interest for it to be released, even in the 
redacted form proposed by the Com-
missioner. 

A written version of the judgement 
has not been made available by the 
Courts Service. However, the text of 
the judgment, recorded by a stenog-
rapher retained by the Health Board, 
is available on my Office website -  
www.oic.gov.ie.

High Court - Mr. X v. Information 
Commissioner 
In this case the High Court upheld my 
decision to refuse an individual’s re-
quest for an amendment to personal 
information contained in a report by 
the Dublin Institute of Technology (DIT).  
The applicant was a student at DIT 
when he made a complaint regarding 
the delivery of one of its courses.  The 
Institute produced a report in response 
to the complaint which described 
the problems faced in delivering the 
course, comments on the assessment 
of the laboratory work of students, re-
ferred to the subjects covered by the 
course and the lecturers’ responses to 
the complaints.  As the applicant was 
unhappy with the report, he sought to 
have parts of it amended under section 
17 of the FOI Act.

Section 17 provides for the amend-
ment of personal information if it is 
incomplete, incorrect or misleading.  
It follows that an applicant seeking to 
have a record amended must show, 
first of all, that the information is his 
or her personal information and, sec-
ondly, that the information is inaccu-
rate.  There is a definition of personal 
information in the FOI Act.  This pro-
vides, amongst other requirements, 
that the information must be “about an 
identifiable individual”.  Having care-
fully examined the contents of the re-
port, I was satisfied the extracts which 
the applicant claimed were inaccurate 
could not be described as being about 
him and, therefore, could not to treated 

as his personal information.  Accord-
ingly, I found that the applicant had no 
right to have the information amended 
under section 17 of the Act.

The applicant appealed my decision to 
the High Court.  In an oral judgment 
delivered in October 2005 the High 
Court agreed with my decision and re-
jected his appeal.  At the time of writ-
ing, there is no written version of the 
judgment available.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

31



04

Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

32



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

33

Decisions

INDEX OF TOPICS COVERED

Records Relating to Tribunals or 
Inquiries
Case Number 020488
Case Number 030830
Case Number 030847
Case Number 030624 

Amendment of Medical Records
Case Number 040143

Access to Psychiatric Records
Case Number 040348

Creation of New Records in Order 
to Grant a Request
Case Number 010072 

Scope of Internal Reviews
Case Number 040140

Records of the Government
Case Number 040097

This Chapter, drawing on material con-
tained in a small number of decisions 
during 2005, is intended to highlight 
points of interest to public bodies and 
FOI users alike.

RECORDS RELATING TO TRIBU-
NALS OR INQUIRIES
Section 22(1A) was inserted into the 
FOI Act, 1997 by section 17(b) of the 
FOI Amendment Act, 2003 and pro-
vides as follows: 

“(1A) A head may refuse to grant a 
request under section 7 if the record 
concerned relates to the appointment 
or proposed appointment, or the busi-
ness or proceedings, of -

(a) a tribunal to which the Tribunals of 
Inquiry (Evidence) Act 1921 applies,

(b) any other tribunal or other body or 
individual appointed by the Govern-
ment or a Minister of the Government 
to inquire into specified matters at least 
one member, or the sole member, of 
which holds or has held judicial office 
or is a barrister or a solicitor, or

(c) any tribunal or other body or indi-
vidual appointed by either or both of 
the Houses of the Oireachtas to inquire 
into specified matters, and the request 
is made at a time when it is proposed 
to appoint the tribunal, body or individ-
ual or at a time when the performance 
of the functions of the tribunal, body or 
individual has not been completed.

(1B) Subsection (1A) does not apply to 
a record in so far as it relates to the 
general administration of, or of any 
offices of, a tribunal or other body or 
an individual specified in that subsec-
tion.”

During 2005 I dealt with this exemption 
in four significant cases. Three of these 
cases are inter-related; the records 
concerned the highly sensitive issue of 
post-mortem examination policy, prac-
tice and procedure in the State since 
1970.

Feargal Bowers and Our Lady’s 
Hospital for Sick Children - Case 
Number 020488 

Parents for Justice and the Na-
tional Maternity Hospital - Case 
Number 030830

Parents for Justice and Our Lady’s 
Hospital for Sick Children - Case 
Number 030847

In these three cases the requesters 
sought from the Hospitals records of 
correspondence with and relating to 
the Dunne Inquiry which was set up by 
the Minister for Health and Children to 

I took the view that, as a 
general proposition, sec-
tion 26 is not intended to 
protect the interests of 
public bodies ......



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

34

review post-mortem examination poli-
cy, practice and procedure in the State 
since 1970.  

The requesters applied to my Office for 
a review of the decisions by the Hos-
pitals to refuse access to such records 
on the basis of various exemptions.  
During the course of the review, the 
Hospitals also sought to rely, in sup-
port of their decisions, on section 
22(1A). This was in addition to claims 
that the records were exempt as they 
were confidential as provided for in an 
undertaking on confidentiality given to 
the Inquiry; that records had been pro-
vided to the Hospitals by the Inquiry 
and others on an understanding and 
expectation of confidence; that the 
records contained matter relating to 
the Hospitals’ deliberative processes, 
the release of which would be contrary 
to the public interest; that release of 
the records would prejudice the effec-
tiveness of investigations conducted 
by the Hospitals, have a significant 
adverse effect on the performance of 
management functions and disclose 
positions taken for the purposes of ne-
gotiations; and that the records were 
protected by legal professional privi-
lege.  In the course of the review, the 
Hospitals also sought to rely on the ex-
emption at section 23(1)(a)(iv) in claim-
ing that access to the records could 
reasonably be expected to prejudice 
or impair the fairness of civil proceed-
ings. 

However, before I made my decisions, 
it was announced that the Inquiry 
would cease to exist on 31 March 
2005. I made it clear in these cases, 
as I had done in previous cases, that 
where, in the course of a review, leg-
islation or circumstances change, I will 
make my decision on the basis of the 
facts and circumstances (including a 
change in the legislation) applying at 
the time of my decision. 

As the Dunne Inquiry had concluded at 
the time of my decision, and no other 
body or individual had been appointed 
to enquire in to the subject matter of 
the records, I concluded that section 
22(1A) had no application in this case.

In relation to section 26(1) and con-
fidentiality, I found that most of the 
records had been prepared by the 
staffs of the Hospitals or by their legal 
teams in the course of the perform-
ance of their functions. This meant 
that, as provided for at section 26(2), 
the section 26 exemption could only 
apply, in the case of records created 
by the Hospitals, where a duty of con-
fidence was owed to the Inquiry or to 
some other third party.  Given that the 
Inquiry had ceased to exist, my finding 
was that the undertakings given as to 
confidentiality no longer had any force.  
I concluded, in these circumstances, 
that a duty of confidence based in eq-
uity did not apply either, having regard, 
amongst other things, to the fact that 
the now defunct Inquiry would not be 
in a position to sustain an action for 
breach of confidence.

In relation to correspondence between 
one of the Hospitals and pharmaceu-
tical companies, I considered that, 
having regard to the context of their 
creation and their communication to 
the Inquiry, the records did not contain 
information having the quality of confi-
dence necessary in order that an ac-
tion for a breach of the equitable duty 
of confidence could succeed. I found 
that the information was not imparted 
in circumstances imposing an obliga-
tion of confidence and that use by the 
Hospitals could not be regarded as un-
authorised. Describing the records at 
issue as communications between the 
Hospitals and companies with which it 
had arrangements relating to its work, 
I noted that, with limited exceptions, 
the correspondence did not relate to 

individual patients or their next of kin.  
I took the view that, as a general prop-
osition, section 26 is not intended to 
protect the interests of public bodies 
and found that these records did not 
qualify for exemption under section 
26(1)(b). 

In dealing with the section 26(1)(a) ex-
emption in the context of information 
given by the Inquiry to the Hospitals, I 
considered that neither party could rea-
sonably have had an understanding or 
expectation that correspondence be-
tween them would remain confidential.  
Much of the Inquiry’s correspondence 
related to procedural or administrative 
matters and my conclusion was that, 
even if some of the information had the 
necessary quality of confidence, all of 
the requirements of section 26(1)(a) 
could not be met. Similarly, I found that 
section 26(1)(a) did not apply to the 
records received from third parties. 

Apart from a small number of records 
that attracted legal professional privi-
lege, and others that were either 
outside the scope of the request or 
contained identifiable information re-
garding individual patients or next of 
kin, I found that the records were not 
exempt and should be released. I 
noted that, had it been necessary to 
apply the public interest test provided 
for in some of the exemptions claimed, 
I would have found that the public in-
terest, on balance, would be better 
served by granting the FOI request.  
This conclusion was based on the 
content of the records, the passage of 
time since their creation, the fact that 
the Inquiry had concluded and on the 
very substantial public interest served 
by transparency in relation to how pub-
lic bodies conduct their business on 
behalf of the public. 

These decisions have been appealed 
to the High Court by the Hospitals and 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

35

a date for hearing is awaited at the 
time of writing.

The Sunday Times and the Office 
of the Revenue Commissioners - 
Case Number 030624 
In this case The Sunday Times had 
sought all records relating to a tax set-
tlement reached between former Taoi-
seach, Mr. Charles Haughey, and the 
Revenue Commissioners. Summary 
details of the tax settlement had been 
made public by way of a press release 
agreed between Mr. Haughey and the 
Revenue Commissioners.  The records 
sought included copies of the final ver-
sion of the settlement agreement, in-
ternal documents which described the 
Revenue’s approach to the settlement, 
minutes of meetings between the Rev-
enue and Mr. Haughey’s agents, and 
details of Mr. Haughey’s income and 
expenditure.  

In my decision, I set out my interpre-
tation of section 22(1A). I noted that 
this is a discretionary exemption which 
may be invoked where two criteria are 
met: (i) the record concerned relates 
to the appointment or the business or 
proceedings of a tribunal and (ii) the re-
quest is made prior to the completion 
of the functions of the tribunal.  How-
ever, even where both those conditions 
are met, a public body is still faced 
with a further decision as to whether it 
should exercise its discretion to refuse 
access.  

While noting that the FOI Act does not 
provide guidance on how the discre-
tion ought to be exercised or what fac-
tors ought to be taken into account, 
I put forward a non-exhaustive list of 
factors that may be relevant. These are 
listed in full in the decision, which can 
be viewed on www.oic.gov.ie, and in-
clude:

n the presumption in favour of release 
under the FOI Act

n the requirements of Constitutional 
justice

n the nature of the record and the 
extent to which it contains informa-
tion that is significant and/or sensi-
tive to the functions, processes or 
deliberations of the tribunal

n whether disclosure would be likely 
to increase public confidence in the 
operation of the tribunal.

In this case, I was satisfied that the 
records related to the business or 
proceedings of the ‘Moriarty Tribu-
nal’ and that its business had not yet 
been completed. I was satisfied also 
that the records were concerned with 
sensitive matters.  Accordingly, I found 
that the Revenue Commissioners were 
justified in exercising discretion under 
section 22(1A) to refuse access to all 
the records sought. I also found that 
disclosure of information supplied by 
Mr. Haughey and his agents during 
the course of the settlement negotia-
tions, such as details of Mr. Haughey’s 
income, expenditure and property, 
would be a breach of an equitable duty 
of confidence and was exempt from 
disclosure under section 26(1)(b).  

I also found that exemptions under 
sections 21(1)(a) and 23(1)(a)(ii) applied 
to a number of records including inter-
nal documents detailing the Revenue’s 
approach to the settlement and corre-
spondence between it and Mr Haugh-
ey.  Furthermore, I noted that much 
of the information in the records con-
sisted of details of Mr. Haughey’s bank 
accounts, property and other financial 
matters all of which I considered to be 
Mr Haughey’s personal information 
and therefore exempt from disclosure 
under section 28.

Whilst there is no public interest bal-
ancing test in sections 22(1A), 26(1)(b) 
or 23(1)(a)(ii), I nevertheless addressed 
the public interest arguments put for-
ward by The Sunday Times. In rela-
tion to their contention that there is a 
stronger than usual public interest in 
release of information relating to Mr. 
Haughey, as he is a former Taoiseach 
and T.D., I commented that such a sug-
gestion was, in effect, an argument for 
release of information because of who 
an individual is or because certain al-
legations have been made against that 
individual.  I found, on balance, that the 
public interest lay in protecting the in-
formation from release as Mr. Haughey 
was entitled to the same degree of pri-
vacy in his dealings with the Revenue 
as any other taxpayer and the public 
interest in release was neither stronger 
nor weaker than that in the case of any 
other taxpayer.

AMENDMENT OF MEDICAL 
RECORDS
Section 17 of the FOI Act provides a 
right of amendment of personal infor-
mation relating to a requester contained 
in a record held by a public body where 
the information is incomplete, incorrect 
or misleading. “Amendment”, in this 
context, includes the possibility of hav-
ing the impugned information deleted 
from the record.

A Public Body - Case Number 
040143 
The applicant (Mr. X) sought the dele-
tion of a number of records from a file 
held by the public body concerned.  
One record was a medical certificate, 
signed by Dr. Y in 2000, which certi-
fied the applicant as incapable of car-
rying out the duties of his employment 
by reason of permanent infirmity. Dr. Y 
signed the certificate without having 
examined Mr. X, whom he had never 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

36

met.  He had based his opinion on a 
letter, dated June 2000, provided by 
the applicant’s own GP, Dr. A. 
Mr. X sought the deletion of the record 
on the basis that the opinion in the 
medical certificate was not supported 
by Dr. A’s letter and that Dr. Y’s opinion, 
as contained in the medical certificate, 
was flawed. 

I noted that Dr. A’s letter was not par-
ticularly clear as to the permanence 
of Mr. X’s infirmity. However, while it 
would have been sensible for Dr. Y to 
have clarified this with Dr. A, I accepted 
that Dr Y had some grounds for under-
standing Dr. A to have said that Mr. X 
was incapable of performing his du-
ties by reason of permanent infirmity.  
Thus, I did not find the certificate to be 
incomplete, incorrect or misleading at 
the time of its completion by Dr. Y.  

However, I found that two factors sug-
gested that, at the time of my decision, 
Dr. Y’s opinion had become dangerous 
to rely on. The factors were:

n clarification provided by Dr. A, in a 
letter dated July 2004, as to exactly 
what his letter of June 2000 had 
been intended to convey; and

n the fact that Mr. X had subsequently 
taken up employment in a capacity 
similar to that from which he had 
retired.

Accordingly, I found the certificate to 
have become misleading, in that a per-
son reading it today would draw the 
conclusion that Mr. X remained incapa-
ble of performing the duties of his of-
fice by reason of permanent infirmity. 

While Mr. X had sought the deletion of 
the medical certificate, I found that the 
potential harm arising from the contin-
ued existence of the certificate could 
be dealt with adequately by adding to 

it a statement noting (i) that the certifi-
cate was to be read in conjunction with 
Dr. A’s letters of June 2000 and July 
2004, and (ii) that Mr. X was no longer 
suffering from a permanent infirmity 
and had been able to return to work.

ACCESS TO PSYCHIATRIC 
RECORDS
In dealing with cases of people seek-
ing access to their personal psychiatric 
records, I have noted that fundamental 
errors are made by some public bod-
ies in their application of section 28(3) 
of the FOI Act.  I have noted, also, the 
difficulty such people face in trying to 
arrange independent psychiatric as-
sessment for the purpose of refuting 
section 28(3). One such case that I 
dealt with during 2005 illustrates this.

Mr. X and the Health Service 
Executive (Midland Area) - Case 
Number 040348
Mr. X sought access to records relating 
to his involuntary detention in a psychi-
atric hospital. The Health Service Ex-
ecutive Midland Area (HSE) denied ac-
cess to all of the records requested on 
the basis of the exemption contained at 
section 28(3) of the Act.  This provides 
that disclosure of medical records may 
be refused if “in the opinion of the head 
concerned, disclosure of the informa-
tion concerned to the requester might 
be prejudicial to his or her physical or 
mental health, well-being or emotional 
condition.”   

Section 28(4) provides that, where the 
public body invokes section 28(3), ac-
cess to the records shall be offered to 
a health professional, having expertise 
in relation to the subject matter of the 
records and who has been specified 
by the requester. The intention of this 
section is to ensure that information in 

records which could be upsetting may 
be given with the assistance of a health 
professional of the requester’s choos-
ing. Section 28(4) applies automatically 
in any instance in which a public body 
relies on section 28(3).  

However, in both its original and inter-
nal review decisions, the HSE failed to 
apply the provision at section 28(4) of 
the Act. I regard this as a significant 
failing on the part of the Health Service 
Executive.

In the course of the review, my Office 
also challenged the blanket application 
of section 28(3) to all records within the 
scope of the request and instructed 
the HSE to consider the application of 
the provision to each record individu-
ally.  This resulted in the release of four-
teen records directly to Mr. X. These 
were, for the most part, administrative 
records, drug records and laboratory 
reports rather than the more sensi-
tive type of records to which, it would 
seem, this provision is aimed. This type 
of blanket application of section 28(3) 
tends to be a feature of the decision 
making of some public bodies in rela-
tion to psychiatric records and is quite 
unsatisfactory given that each record 
should be examined and assessed in-
dividually.

This case also highlighted the difficulty 
that applicants face in trying to arrange 
independent psychiatric assessment 
for the purpose of refuting a claim 
made by a public body that a section 
28(3) exemption is applicable.  In de-
ciding whether section 28(3) has been 
correctly invoked by the HSE, in rela-
tion to the remaining records, it was 
necessary to consider the evidence 
with which I had been provided.  The 
HSE submitted a health professional’s 
statement to the effect that disclosure 
might adversely affect the applicant’s 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

37

mental health. However, the applicant’s 
solicitor informed my Office that he had 
been unable to arrange an independ-
ent psychiatric assessment for his 
client. In the absence of relevant evi-
dence from another psychiatrist or ap-
propriate health professional, I had to 
base my decision on the only evidence 
available, that is, the evidence pro-
vided by the Health Service Executive. 
Therefore, in relation to the remaining 
records, I found that the HSE was justi-
fied in refusing them on the basis that 
section 28(3) of the Act applied. 

CREATION OF NEW RECORDS IN 
ORDER TO GRANT A REQUEST
Occasionally it can arise that a re-
quester seeks information from a pub-
lic body that it does not in fact hold but 
which it could, with varying degrees of 
difficulty, provide if it were to create a 
new record.  In 2005 I dealt with one 
such case.

The Children’s University Hospi-
tal, Temple Street - Case Number 
010072 
In this case, I had to consider whether 
a public body is obliged to compile a 
new record, containing information ex-
tracted from a variety of records, if the 
information requested is not held by the 
public body in the manner sought and 
can only be provided by the creation 
of a new record. I concluded that the 
FOI Act provides a right of access only 
to records which already exist and that 
it does not require the creation of new 
records in order to grant a request. 

I noted that section 6 of the FOI Act 
provides for a right of access to be 
given to “any record held by a public 
body” and that section 7 provides that 
a person wishing to exercise that right 
“shall make a request ... for access to 
the record concerned...”. 

I had regard also to section 12 of the 
FOI Act which concerns the manner 
in which access may be given to a 
record.  While section 12 refers to ac-
cess being granted to a record by tran-
scribing or decoding the information in 
a record, the language of that section 
suggests that the information that re-
quires such transcription or decoding 
must be contained in an identifiable 
record. I was satisfied that a request 
for information is only a valid request 
under the FOI Act in so far as it may 
be construed as a request for access 
to an existing identifiable record that 
contains that information. Given that 
no record existed which contained the 
precise detailed information sought 
by the requester, I found that section 
10(1)(a) applied to the request. This 
provides that records that do not exist 
are exempt under the Act.

SCOPE OF INTERNAL REVIEWS
An issue arose in one case dealt with 
during the year concerning the nature 
of the review which a public body is re-
quired to carry out when a requester 
seeks an internal review.  

Ms. X and the Health Service Ex-
ecutive (North Eastern Area) - Case 
Number 040140
In this case, Ms. X sought access to 
records held by the Health Service Ex-
ecutive North Eastern Area (HSE).  The 
HSE’s original decision was to grant 
access by way of providing copies of 
records and to apply both “search and 
retrieval” fees and copying charges.  
Ms. X applied for an internal review 
stating that she wished to appeal the 
charges. On internal review, the HSE 
reviewed the decision in its entirety, 
annulled its initial decision to grant ac-
cess by way of copies of the records 
and decided to offer access by viewing 
only. The HSE appeared to be of the 

view that the internal reviewer had the 
jurisdiction to re-visit all aspects of the 
original decision and not just the aspect 
on which the applicant has sought the 
internal review.  In the course of my Of-
fice’s review, Ms. X agreed to narrow 
the scope of her application to exclude 
the issue of charges, which she was 
now willing to pay, and the review then 
dealt solely with whether the HSE was 
entitled to change the manner of ac-
cess at internal review stage.

I considered whether an internal re-
viewer has the jurisdiction to re-visit 
all aspects of the original decision or 
only the aspect on which the applicant 
has sought an internal review. Hav-
ing regard to section 14(1) of the Act 
which specifies separate categories of 
decision on which a review might be 
sought, I took the view that, where the 
review application clearly identifies one 
of these categories, the Act did not en-
visage the internal reviewer being free 
to conduct the review by reference to 
another of the categories identified in 
section 14(1).

I noted that should an internal reviewer 
have a full jurisdiction to re-visit all of 
the issues of a case, a possible sce-
nario would be that the internal review-
er would, amongst other things, have 
the jurisdiction to overthrow an existing 
decision to grant access to records.  I 
considered that it is not open to an 
internal reviewer, operating under sec-
tion 14, to remove a right of access to 
records where that right has already 
been conferred by the initial decision 
maker.  I took the view that the logic of 
section 14 is that a person seeking in-
ternal review should not be disadvan-
taged, by virtue of having sought the 
review, in relation to a matter outside 
the scope of the review as made. 
 
In the course of the review, the HSE 
made quite detailed submissions re-



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

38

garding technical and other difficulties 
in copying these records, which con-
sisted of videotape footage.  While rec-
ognising that the grant of this request 
by way of providing a video copy of the 
footage might create some difficulties 
for the HSE, I was not satisfied that 
these difficulties were insurmountable.  
Nor was I satisfied that these difficul-
ties were of a kind which warranted the 
granting of access by way of viewing, 
rather than by providing a copy of, the 
video. In any event, these were consid-
erations that should have been raised 
at the initial decision stage. I decided 
that the HSE’s internal reviewer should, 
in this case, have confined the review 
to the question of charges and not to 
other aspects of the original decision.  
The effect of my decision was that the 
HSE’s original decision, to give the re-
quester a copy of the video, stands 
and that the charges and the deposit 
initially proposed by the HSE were to 
apply.

RECORDS OF THE GOVERNMENT
Section 19 of the FOI Act provides 
protection from disclosure for various 
types of records submitted to, held 
by, or created by the Government. In 
a case that I dealt with during the year, 
I considered the extent to which this 
exemption can apply.

The Sunday Times and the Depart-
ment of Finance - Case Number 
040097
In this case, I rejected the Department 
of Finance’s arguments that records 
relating to its deliberations and nego-
tiations on the decentralisation of Gov-
ernment Departments and Agencies 
should not be released.  The records, 
which included proposals concerning 
the numbers of staff to be decentral-

ised, were created prior to the Govern-
ment’s announcement  in 2003 of the 
locations and numbers involved.

The Department refused to release 
four of the records under section 19 
of the FOI Act. I accepted that sec-
tion 19 applied to an Aide Memoire for 
Government and notes of Government 
decisions (which had not been pub-
lished).  However, I did not accept that 
an internal note prepared by an official 
of the Department and sent to other 
officials containing a list of decentrali-
sation issues for discussion could be 
exempt from disclosure under this 
provision. The note in question quoted 
and paraphrased Memorandums for 
Government (which themselves were 
exempt from disclosure under section 
19).  I commented that section 19 was 
not concerned with the contents of a 
record but rather with the purpose of a 
record and the circumstances in which 
it was created i.e. it must have been 
submitted or proposed to be submit-
ted to Government by a Minister and 
have been created for that purpose.  
The note created by the official was not 
submitted to Government by a Minister, 
or indeed by anyone else, and clearly 
was not created for that purpose.

The Department also claimed that the 
note and two other documents were 
exempt from disclosure under section 
21(1)(c) of the FOI Act. Section 21(1)(c) 
only applies where access to a record 
could disclose the negotiating position 
of a public body and where the public 
interest lies in protecting the contents 
of the record. Two of the documents 
contained lists of figures for each Gov-
ernment Department / Agency / Office 
under three headings: (i) current staff-
ing numbers, (ii) the number proposed 
(at the time) for decentralisation, and (iii) 
the numbers previously put forward by 

each Department/Agency/Office. The 
Department argued that disclosure of 
this information would adversely affect 
its present and future negotiations with 
the public service unions and, also, in-
dustrial relations with staff and unions 
in each of the bodies concerned. 
 
I rejected the Department’s arguments.  
In my decision I stated that it was clear 
the records had been created as part 
of the Department’s deliberations and 
not in an attempt to reach some com-
promise or agreement with the unions.  
I observed that the numbers being de-
centralised, and the locations involved, 
was not an issue that was subject to 
negotiation with the unions, as op-
posed to, for example, subsequent 
arrangements regarding promotions 
or obligations on civil servants to move 
with their Department/Agency/Office.  
However, I accepted that section 20, 
which may be used to exempt records 
relating to the deliberative processes 
of a public body, might apply to the 
records.

However, section 20 is also subject to 
a public interest test.  In this regard, I 
did not accept that disclosure of the 
records would harm the Department’s 
negotiations or the negotiations of any 
individual Department/Agency/Office 
in any significant way, particularly given 
that final numbers and locations were 
set out by the Minister for Finance in 
his budget speech in December 2003.  
I also considered that there was a con-
siderable public interest in release of 
the records given the significant nature 
of the decentralisation policy and its 
impact on the citizens of this country.  
Accordingly, I directed that access be 
granted to the records concerned.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

39



40

Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

40

05



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

41

Statistics

INDEX TO TABLES

Section I - Public Bodies

Table 1  -  OVERVIEW OF FOI REQUESTS DEALT WITH BY PUBLIC BODIES - 2005

Table 2  -  FOI REQUESTS DEALT WITH BY PUBLIC BODIES AND SUBSEQUENTLY APPEALED - 2005

Table 3  -  FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED, ANALYSED BY REQUESTER TYPE - 2005

Table 4  -  OVERVIEW OF REQUESTS DEALT WITH BY PUBLIC BODIES - 2005

Table 5  -  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS DEALT WITH BY PUBLIC SERVICE SECTOR - 2005

Table 6  -  FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENTS/OFFICES - 2005

Table 7  -  FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES - 2005

Table 8  -  FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY HEALTH SERVICE EXECUTIVE (HSE) - 2005

Table 9  -  FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY VOLUNTARY HOSPITALS, MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 AND OTHER RELATED AGENCIES - 2005

Table 10 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY THIRD LEVEL EDUCATION BODIES - 2005

Table 11 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY OTHER BODIES - 2005

Table 12 - FEES CHARGED BY PUBLIC BODIES - 2005

(Note: Figures for the above tables supplied by the Civil Service User’s Network, the HSE, the Local Authorities FOI Liaison Group, the Department of Health and Children, 

the National Federation of Voluntary Bodies and the Liaison Group for the Higher Education Sector and collated by the Office of the Information Commissioner.)

Section II - Office of the Information Commissioner

Table 13 - ANALYSIS OF REVIEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - 2005

Table 14 - ANALYSIS OF REVIEW CASES - 2005

Table 15 - APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW ACCEPTED BY THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER - 

 ANALYSED BY PUBLIC BODY - 2005

Table 16 - OUTCOME OF COMPLETED REVIEWS - THREE YEAR COMPARISON

Table 17 - SUBJECT MATTER OF REVIEW APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED - THREE YEAR COMPARISON

Table 18 - APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED BY TYPE - THREE YEAR COMPARISON

Table 19 - PHONE/GENERAL ENQUIRIES

Whilst problems still 
arise in relation to the 
timely provision of statis-
tics from certain sectors, 
I acknowledge that there 
has nevertheless been 
an improvement ...... 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

42

ANNUAL REPORT STATISTICS 2005 
Section I - Public Bodies

TABLE 1 - OVERVIEW OF FOI REQUEST  DEALT 
 WITH BY PUBLIC BODIES - 2005

Requests on hand - 01/01/2005  5,484*

Requests received in 2005 

 Personal  11,162  

 Non-personal 3,228  

 Mixed 226  

Total   14,616

Total requests on hand during year  20,100

Requests dealt with  13,584

Requests on hand - 31/12/2005  6,516

TABLE 2 - FOI REQUESTS DEALT WITH BY 
 PUBLIC BODIES AND SUBSEQUENTLY 
 APPEALED - 2005
 
 Number Percentage

FOI requests dealt with 
by public bodies 13,584 100%

Internal reviews received 
by public bodies  581 4%

Applications accepted 
by the Commissioner 285  2%

TABLE 3 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED - ANALYSED 
 BY REQUESTER TYPE - 2005
 
Requesters Number Percentage
Journalists 963 6.5%
Business 817 5.5%
Oireachtas Members 129 1%
Staff of Public Bodies 707 5%
Clients of Public Bodies 6,048 41%
Others 5,952 41%
Totals 14,616 100%

TABLE 4 - OVERVIEW OF REQUESTS DEALT WITH  
 BY PUBLIC BODIES - 2005
 
 Number Percentage
Requests granted 5,899 43%
Requests part-granted 3,615 27%
Requests refused 2,083 15%
Requests transferred
to appropriate body 224 2%
Requests withdrawn or 
handled outside FOI 1,763 13%
Totals 13,584 100%

TABLE 5 - ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS DEALT WITH BY PUBLIC SERVICE SECTOR - 2005
 
  Percentage  Percentage  Percentage  Percentage  Percentage Total
  granted part-granted refused transferred withdrawn or
      handled outside
      of FOI
Civil Service Departments   23% 36% 21% 1% 19% 100%
Local Authorities  57% 20% 18% 0% 5% 100%
Health Service Executive  66% 16% 11% 3.5% 3.5% 100%
Voluntary Hospitals, Mental Health 
Services and related agencies 60% 14% 8% 1% 17% 100%
Third Level Institutions  55% 29% 8% 0% 8% 100%
Other Bodies  31% 42% 10% 1% 16% 100%

* Certain bodies adjusted their figures for live cases on hand at end of 2004



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

43

TABLE 6 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENTS/OFFICES - 2005
 

Public Body Personal  Non-personal Mixed Total

Department of Education and Science 3,609 104 3 3,716

Department of Social and Family Affairs 438 24 0 462

Department of Justice, Equality and Law Reform 320 111 2 433

Department of Health and Children 207 185 0 392

Defence Forces 224 15 0 239

Department of Agriculture and Food 111 78 0 189

Department of Communications, Marine and 

Natural Resources 3 120 0 123

Department of the Environment, Heritage and 

Local Government 10 109 1 120

Office of the Revenue Commissioners 64 50 0  114

Department of Finance 14 78 1 93

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment 69 17 0 86

Department of Transport 6 72 0  78

Department of Arts, Sport and Tourism 2 65 0  67

Office of Public Works 0 59 2 61

Department of the Taoiseach 6 54 0 60

Public Appointments Service 35 4 10  49

Department of Foreign Affairs 21 20 1  42

Department of Defence 23 18 0  41

Department of Community, Rural and Gaeltacht Affairs 1 27 1 29

Office of the Houses of the Oireachtas 1 14 0 15

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 8 3 1 12

Office of the Commissioner of Valuation and 

Boundary Survey of Ireland 10 2 0  12

Office of the Information Commissioner 0 4 1 5

Central Statistics Office 1 2 0 3

Office of the Director of Corporate Enforcement 0 3 0 3

Office of the Attorney General  1 2 0 3

Office of the Chief State Solicitor 2 0 0 2

Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General 0 2 0 2

Ordnance Survey Ireland 1 1 0 2

Office of the Appeals Commissioner for the Tax Acts 0 1 0 1

Office of the Director of Consumer Affairs 0 1 0 1

Office of the Ombudsman 0 0 0 0

Office of the Registrar of Friendly Societies 0 0 0 0

Totals 5,187 1,245 23 6,455



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

44

TABLE 7 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES* - 2005
 

Local Authority Personal Non-personal Mixed Total
Dublin City Council 72 64 0 136
Cork County Council 12 88 0 100
Galway County Council 9 69 0 78
Fingal County Council 19 52 2 73
Dun Laoghaire - Rathdown County Council 15 57 0 72
Louth County Council 42 29 0 71
Kerry County Council 8 44 15 67
Clare County Council 3 46 0 49
South Dublin County Council 12  36 0 48
Wicklow County Council 13 30 0 43
Donegal County Council 5 37 0 42
Wexford County Council 8 31 1 40
Mayo County Council 3 35 2 40
Cork City Council 10 28 0 38
Galway City Council 15 23 0 38
Meath County Council 2 35 1 38
South Tipperary County Council 2 31 0 33
Sligo County Council 14 17 0 31
Limerick County Council 1 26 1 28
North Tipperary County Council 5 22 0 27
Offaly County Council 8 16 0 24
Roscommon County Council 5 13 5 23
Leitrim County Council 5 15 0 20
Laois CountyCouncil 12  7 0 19
Kildare County Council 2 16 0 18
Limerick City Council 8 10 0 18
Waterford County Council 4 14 0 18
Kilkenny County Council 5 12 0 17
Monaghan County Council 3 11 0 14
Waterford City Council 7 7 0 14
Westmeath County Council 1 `11 0 12
Longford County Council 2 8 0 10
Carlow County Council 2 5 0 7
Cavan County Council 0 5 0 5
Totals 334 950 27 1,311
Regional Authorities 0 0 0 0
Regional Assemblies 0 0 0 0

* County Council figures include FOI requests received by Town Councils and Borough Councils



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

45

TABLE 8 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY HEALTH SERVICE EXECUTIVE (HSE) - 2005
 
HSE Area Personal Non-personal Mixed Total

Southern 707 24 0 731

Western 488 26 7 521

South Eastern 462 33 0 495

North Western 419 19 2 440

Northern Area 343 23 0 366

North Eastern 299 50 0 349

Mid Western 292 42 0 334

Midland 210 16 4 230

South Western Area 164 51 0 215

East Coast Area 99 27 0 126

HSE National* 28 57 3 88

Totals 3,511 368 16 3,895

* Comprises requests that are not attributable to any one of the former regional Health Boards and requests made to the former Eastern Regional Health 
   Authority Corporate and Shared Services.



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

46

TABLE 9 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY VOLUNTARY HOSPITALS, MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND OTHER                  
 RELATED AGENCIES - 2005
 

Public Body Personal  Non-personal Mixed Total

Mater Misericordiae Hospital 173 20 0 193
Beaumont Hospital 126 18 1 145
St James Hospital  107 18 0 125
Mercy Hospital, Cork 115 2 0 117
St Vincent’s University Hospital 101 13 1 115
Brothers of Charity, Galway 106 1 0 107
Tallaght Hospital (Adelaide and Meath Hospital, 
Incorporating the National Children’s Hospital) 92 13 0 105
Rotunda Hospital 51 20 27 98
South Infirmary - Victoria Hospital, Cork 94 1 0 95
Our Lady’s Hospital for Sick Children, Crumlin 69 5 0 74
The Children’s Hospital, Temple Street  71 2 0 73
Hospitaller Order of St John of God 61 0 0 61
Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 56 0 0 56
National Maternity Hospital, Holles Street 52 3 0 55
Coombe Women’s Hospital 49 3 0 52
St John’s Hospital, Limerick 45 2 0 47
Cappagh National Orthopaedic Hospital, Dublin 35 0 0 35
Daughters of Charity Services 35 0 0 35
Brothers of Charity, Cork 24 10 0 34
St Mary’s Hospital, Baldoyle 26 0 0 26
Brothers of Charity, Limerick 17 0 0 17
St Vincent’s Hospital, Fairview 13 0 0 13
National Rehabilitation Hospital, Dun Laoghaire 9 2 0 11
Stewarts Hospital 9 0 0 9
Sunbeam House Services 8 0 0 8
Brothers of Charity, Waterford 7 0 0 7
COPE Foundation 7 0 0 7
Sisters of Charity of Jesus and Mary 6 0 0 6
St Michael’s House 5 0 1 6
Food Safety Authority of Ireland 1 4 0 5
St Patrick’s Hospice, Cork 4 1 0 5
St Luke’s Hospital, Rathgar 5 0 0 5
St Michael’s Hospital, Dun Laoghaire 3 2 0 5
Enable Ireland 5 0 0 5
Central Remedial Clinic 4 0 0 4
Dublin Dental School and Hospital 3 0 0 3
Incorporated Orthopaedic Hospital, Clontarf 3 0 0 3
Cheshire Ireland, Dun Laoghaire 3 0 0 3
National Association for the Deaf 3 0 0 3
Others (24 bodies with less than 3 requests each) 6 4 1 11
Totals  1,609 144 31 1,784

 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

47

TABLE 10 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY THIRD LEVEL EDUCATION BODIES - 2005
 
Third Level Education Body Personal Non-personal Mixed Total

University College Dublin 42 17 1 60

The University of Dublin (Trinity College) 42 7 6 55

University College Cork 35 16 3 54

Waterford Institute of Technology 10 39 2 51

University of Limerick 28 12 6 46

Sligo Institute of Technology 25 3 4 32

National University of Ireland, Galway 21 9 0 30

Dublin Institute of Technology 18 9 0 27

Dublin City University 13 6 0 19

Galway-Mayo Institute of Technology 12 4 0 16

Athlone Institute of Technology 6 5 0 11

Institute of Technology, Carlow 2 9 0 11

Limerick Institute of Technology 6 4 0 10

Higher Education Authority 0 9 0 9

St Patrick’s College, Drumcondra 4 3 1 8

National University of Ireland, Maynooth 7 1 0 8

Cork Institute of Technology 3 3 0 6

Institute of Technology, Tralee 2 3 0 5

Dundalk Institute of Technology 2 3 0 5

Letterkenny Institute of Technology 0 4 0 4

Tipperary Institute 0 3 0 3

Institute of Technology, Blanchardstown 0 2 1 3

Dun Laoghaire Institute of Art, Design 

and Technology 0 3 0 3

Institute of Technology, Tallaght 0 3 0 3

Mary Immaculate College, Limerick 1 2 0 3

Others (7 bodies with less than 3 requests each) 0 4 0 4

Totals 279 183 24 486



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

48

TABLE 11 - FOI REQUESTS RECEIVED BY OTHER BODIES - ANALYSED BY PUBLIC BODY - 2005

Public Body Personal Non-personal Mixed Total

Health and Safety Authority 5 83 96 184

Social Welfare Appeals Office 55 0 0 55

Land Registry and Registry of Deeds 47 1 0 48

RTÉ 22 25 0 47

FÁS 19 23 3 45

Chief Medical Officer for the Civil Service 33 0 0 33

Broadcasting Commission of Ireland 1 24 0 25

Environmental Protection Agency 0 21 0 21

The Courts Service 8 13 0 21

Probation and Welfare Service 18 0 0 18

National Roads Authority 1 16 0 17

Arts Council 1 16 0 17

Commission for Communications Regulation 2 12 0 14

Blood Transfusion Service Board 3 6 0 9

Irish Medicines Board 0 9 0 9

An Bord Pleanála 0 9 0 9

Teagasc 7 1 0 8

Failte Ireland 0 8 0 8

Irish Sports Council 0 7 0 7

IDA Ireland 0 6 0 6

Legal Aid Board 6 0 0 6

Forfás 1 4 0 5

Shannon Free Airport Development Ltd 0 5 0 5

National Library of Ireland 2 3 0 5

National Disability Authority 2 2 0 4

National Gallery of Ireland 1 3 0 4

Campus & Stadium Ireland Development Ltd. 0 3 0 3

Southern Regional Fisheries Board 0 2 1 3

South Western Regional Fisheries Board 1 1 1 3

Companies Registration Office 1 2 0 3

Competition Authority 0 3 0 3

Others ( 67 bodies with less than 3 requests each ) 6 30 4 40

Totals 242 338 105 685



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

49

TABLE 12 - FEES CHARGED BY PUBLIC BODIES - 2005
 
 Original  Internal  Search Refunds Net  
 Request Review & Retrieval  Fees
 € € € € €

Civil Service Departments/

Offices 17,025 3,700 9,985.51 2,269.73 28,440.78

Local Authorities 13,465 3,835 1,931.91 576.65 18,655.26

Health Service Executive 2,975 150 5,221 15 8,331

Voluntary Hospitals 

Mental Health Services 

and related agencies 1,320 300 3,598.69 61.90 5,156.79

Third Level Institutions 2,470 750 809.41 105 3,924.41

Other Bodies 6,515 2,200 5,900.93 815 13,800.93

Total 43,770 10,935 27,447.45 3,843.28 78,309.17



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

50

ANNUAL REPORT STATISTICS 2005 
Section II - Office of the Information Commissioner

TABLE 13 - ANALYSIS OF REVIEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - 2005
 

Applications for Review on hand - 1/1/2005  21 

Applications for Review received in 2005 380 

Total applications for review on hands in 2005   401

Invalid applications 69 

Applications withdrawn 18 

Applications rejected 16 

Applications accepted for review in 2005 285 

Total applications for review considered in 2005   388

Applications for Review on hand - 31/12/2005   13

TABLE 14 - ANALYSIS OF REVIEW CASES - 2005
 

Reviews on hand 1/1/2005 501

Reviews accepted in 2005 285

Total reviews on hand in 2005  786

Reviews completed 447

Reviews carried forward to 2006  339



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

51

TABLE 15 - APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW ACCEPTED BY THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER -
 ANALYSED BY PUBLIC BODY - 2005
 
Health Service Executive    93
 Southern 22 
 Mid-Western 19 
 Midland 11 
 South Eastern 11 
 North Eastern 8 
 East Coast Area 7 
 Western 5 
 Northern Area 4 
 South Western Area 4 
 North Western 2
Department of Education and Science   25
University of Limerick   18
Department of Justice, Equality and Law Reform   17
Department of Agriculture and Food   15
Dublin City Council   10
Rotunda Hospital   10
Department of Health & Children   7
Defence Forces   5
Cork City Council   4
The University of Dublin (Trinity College)   4
Public Appointments Service   3
Dundalk Town Council   3
Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government   3
Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment   3
Cork County Council   3
Others (48 Bodies with less than 3 applications each)    62
Total    285

TABLE 16 - OUTCOME OF COMPLETED REVIEWS - THREE YEAR COMPARISON
 

 2003     % 2004     % 2005     %

Decision affirmed 254  34.89% 353  56.21% 204  45.64%

Decision Annulled 16  2.20% 23  3.66% 18  4.03%

Decision varied 54  7.42% 30  4.78% 50  11.19%

Discontinued  34  4.67% 13  2.07% 6  1.34%

Settlement reached 154  21.15% 32  5.10% 44  9.84%

Withdrawn 216  29.67% 177  28.18% 125  27.96%

Reviews completed  728 100.00%  628 100.00%  447 100.00%



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

52

TABLE 17 - SUBJECT MATTER OF REVIEW APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED - THREE YEAR COMPARISON
 

 2003     % 2004     % 2005     %

Refusal of access 846  92% 258  77.48% 211  74.04%

Objections by third parties 

to release of information

about them or supplied by them 27  3% 29  8.71% 39  13.68%

Amendment of records under section 17 23  2% 20  6.01% 13  4.56%

Statement of reasons under section 18 18  2% 25  7.51% 17  5.96%

Decision to charge a fee 8  1% 1  0.30% 5  1.75%

Applications Accepted  922 100%  333 100%  285  100.00%

TABLE 18 - APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED BY TYPE - THREE YEAR COMPARISON
 

 2003     % 2004     % 2005     %

 Personal 649  70.39% 160  48.05% 118  41.40%

 Non Personal 206  22.34% 123  36.94% 124  43.51%

 Mixed 67  7.27% 50  15.01% 43  15.09%

 Total  922  100.00%  333  100.00%  285  100.00%

 TABLE 19 - PHONE/GENERAL ENQUIRIES

 Year  Number
 1999  130
 2000  799
 2001  1,136
 2002  1,047
 2003  1,090
 2004  1,306
 2005  1,396
 Total  6,904



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

53

Appendix I Ministerial Certificate Issued 
Under Section 25



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

54

Appendix II Review under Section 25(7) of  
Ministerial Certificates Issued



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

55

DIRECTOR GENERAL
Pat Whelan

SENIOR INVESTIGATORS
Fintan Butler
Sean Garvey

INVESTIGATORS
Ciara Burns
Melanie Campbell
Liz Dolan
Cathal Duffy
Maria Dunne
Anne Moran
David Nutley
Marie O’Brien
Des O’Neill
Colin Stokes

SUPPORT UNIT
Roseanne Brown
Mary Byrne
Chris Cogan
Frank Forde
Elizabeth Martin
David Stone

Staff List



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

56

Access to Institutional and Related Records Project 15 
Adoption Board 15 
Aide Memoire for Government 38 
Alternative Energy Requirement Programme  28 
Appeals to the High Court and Supreme Court 14, 29, 30 
Applications to my Office for Review 11 
Attorney General 28, 29 

Barney Sheedy v. Information Commissioner 29 
Bord Altranais 14
 
Cabinet 13 
Cases Withdrawn/Discontinued 10, 12, 13 
Central Applications Office (CAO) 15, 22 
Central Bank and Financial Services Authority of Ireland 14
Central Policy Unit (CPU) 9 
Certificates Issued under the FOI Act 13, 14 
Child Care Services 11 
Children in the Care of the State 15 
Children’s University Hospital, Temple Street 37 
Coillte Teoranta 28, 29 
Constitution 24 - 27 
Council of Europe 6
Courts Service 30 
Creation of New Records 37

Deceased Persons (Access to Records of) 7, 23 - 27 
Decentralisation 38 
Department of Communications, Marine  
and Natural Resources 28 
Department of Education and Science 5, 11, 13, 15, 20 - 22 
Department of Finance  5, 9, 23, 26, 38 
Department of Health and Children 15 
Department of Justice, Equality 
and Law Reform 14 
Dublin Institute of Technology (DIT) 30 
Dunne Inquiry 33, 34 
  
Education Act (Section 53) 20 - 22 
European Court of Justice 29

Index

Fees  5, 6, 9 - 12, 16, 37 
FOI Interdepartmental Working Group 9, 23 
Formal Decisions 12 
  
Garda Síochána 14 
Garda Ombudsman Commission 14 
General Queries 13 
Government 13 - 15, 28, 29, 33, 38 
Group of States against Corruption (GRECO) 5, 6

Health Service Executive  5, 6, 10, 22, 23, 27, 36, 37 
High Court 11, 14, 19, 21, 22, 29, 30, 34 
  
Industrial and Reformatory Schools 12, 15 
Investigation Report 2004 6, 9, 10 
Irish Financial Services Regulatory Authority 14 
Irish Prison Service 15 
Irish Red Cross 15 
 
Joint Committee on Finance  
and the Public Service  5, 6, 15 
Judicial Appointments Advisory Board  14 
  
Law Society of Ireland 15 
Level of Requests to Public Bodies 9 
  
Medical Council 14 
Medical Records 23, 27, 35, 36 
Memorandums for Government 38 
Minister for Community, Rural and Gaeltacht Affairs  16 
Minister for Education and Science 6, 20 - 22 
Minister for Finance 14, 15, 23, 24, 38 
Minister for Health and Children 23, 33 
Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform 14 
Moriarty Tribunal 35 

N. McK. and the Information Commissioner 25, 26 
National Maternity Hospital 33 
National Pension Reserve Fund Commission  15 
National Treasury Management Agency 15 
New Bodies within the Remit of the Act 14 



Office of the Information Commissioner    Annual Report 2005 

57

Nursing Home Inspection Reports 5, 6, 22, 23 
  
Office of the Chief Inspector of Social Services 23 
Office of the Farm Tax Commissioner 27, 28 
Office of the Ombudsman 16 
Office of the Refugee Appeals Tribunal 14
Office of the Refugee Applications Commissioner 14 
Office of the Revenue Commissioners 35 
Official Languages Act 2003 16 
Oireachtas 5, 6, 10, 12, 15 
Our Lady’s Hospital for Sick Children 33 
Outcome of Reviews 12 
  
Personal Injuries Assessment Board  15 
Psychiatric Records 36
  
Questionable Conduct of a Public Body and a Third Party 28
 
Records Management 27, 28 
Records relating to Tribunals or Inquiries 33 
Release Rates 10 
Residential Institutions Redress Board  9, 11, 15 
Review of Non-Disclosure Provisions 15 
Reviews of Decisions 12 
  
School Inspection Reports 5, 6, 19 - 22, 29 
Scope of Internal Reviews 37 
Settlements 13 
Social Services Inspectorate  15, 22 
South West Area Health Board  
v. Information Commissioner  30
State Claims Agency 15 
State Examinations Commission 15 
Statistics 6, 9, 10, 11, 41-52
Statutory Notices 13 
Supreme Court 6, 14, 19 - 21, 25, 26, 29 
  
Tánaiste 14 
Taoiseach 14, 35 
Time Taken to Complete Reviews 12 
Type of Request 10 

Type of Requester 10 
  
Valuation Office 27, 28 
Vocational Educational Committees 15 
  
Website Review 16




